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A Speaker: 

Topic: 

Time: 

Place: 

INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

Special Lecture 

Professor S. S. Chern 

AN INTRINSIC SEMINORM IN THE HOMOLOGY 
GROUPS OF A C~LEX MANIFOLD 

Thursday, March 14, 1968, at 3:00 p.m. 

Fuld Hall Lecture Room 119 

I 
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.... 

cc : Mr. Mlrgan 
Mrs . Barnett 
Miaa UDderwood 

an the reec• -M&tion ~the FaicW.t;y u the- 8ehool. or Mathellatic., 
I am ;pleued rol1Dal.l:r to orter ,JOU a ~P 1n tbe IDatitut.e tor 
A~ st~ ~or tbe nnt ttma or the acad_,c year J.964-1965. We 
vill ..U ~vallabl.e to JOU a CJ'&Dt.-i.Jl...aid of $9,500. to IJliPPle..Dt 
)'Our hal.t-,ear sal.4l7 uw1 701Jr li&tioual sctece Fo~1oD aVIPROl't . 
Yo W<Nld be very }lleued. to b&ve 7QU etq on in Jama:/!'7, 1965, 'but ve 
c&DllQt be eert&in gr having bQuiZJg available ~or JOU 'Cor that IICmt1t. 
\:le! tlbal..l, or cov.rae I 4o our bot. ~ Thia ~ 11¥ letter to you 
or B'ovel:lber 6, 1963. ' 

\ie. all loot ~orwrd Vith p:Le&aUl"e to baviDS JOU 14th 1l8 again 
for a v1a1t. 

Dr. s. s. Cham 
The I%1et1tut~ tor Ad-t'aDeed S't.ud7 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS September 29, 1964 

Verna: 

Professor Chern now has straightened out his finances among the 

various sources of income for this term. Instead of the $13,000 that 

we have reserved for him, his grant from us will be $9 ,500 . Will you 

be sending him a revised invitation? 

Thank you, 
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:Dear Dr. Chern: 

I a pteqed to iD:tom you that we are re•errll'lS the sum 

of $131 000 tor your BtB.7 at the Iutitute ntQtt ;year. 

Wi-th vam aood viabes, 

Dr. s. s. Chern 
~ ot Mathellatics 
t1niwra1ty cit caJ..itorn1a 
Berkeley 4, C&litornia 

cc: Miss Underwood 

Sincerely, 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 

March 24, 1964 

Verna, 

Professor Selberg asked me to l et you 
know that $13, 000 can b e r eser ved for Professor 
Chern1 s stay h e r e next year . 

Peggy 
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Dear Dr . Chern: 

cc Mr. Morgan 
Mrs. Barnett 
Miss Underwood 

6 NO'Nllber 1.963 

On the re-eosm:aendation of the Faculty in the School of Hatbematica, 
I am pleased foma~ to offer )"'U a .aberahip in t.he Institute for 
A.dvanced Study for the firat term of the academic year 1964-196.5. We 
vill make &ft.ilabla to 70U a suppl.ementary arant-in-aid to make up the 
difference betwen the ll'UOWlt. of au.pport you receive trom the National 
Science Foundation and yoor hall-year salary. We voul.d be 'VerY pleaaed 
to h&Te -,ou stay on in Januai7, 1965, 'tnt ve eanoot be certain of having 
hooeing an.:ilable for you tor that DSOnth. lie shal.l, of course, do our 
best. 

~e al.l 1ook. forward w1 th pl.euure to having you 111 w na again tor 
a visit . 

Dr. s. s. Chern 
Depa.rtllent of Mathematics 
Oni verai cy of Cal.i.forni.a 
Berkele7 h, Cal1!ornia 

NOTE TO MR. MORGM: Please reserve $l3. ooo. 

Since~ yours, 
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UNIVERS ITY OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPART MENT OF MATHEMATICS 

BERKELEY 4• CALIFORNIA 

:Jr . "to bert <r?e ii:"'~e :.:..:e r 
L1s '- i -'cute :'or \cva:..1cec, Study 
::"i:J.ceton , :~ . J . 

:Jear Dr . O)penhei -:-:e r : 

TjJ.anl;: :rou v E>r-:; :""Iuch :'or yo1.u• l ette:" of ::o-;e:.!""ue r 6, 
:.n ···~1.i c:1. you of:'c:..,ed :1e a ne::foc r s:1iu in --our J.:.1s:;:..-cute :'or 
-r ·-.e .n; ·-.st t e.,..1 or" l 06L'• - o1 5 ,..,,e -";~ .... ::..cial · ., . ., . ..,,..,,,...e··'enJ.. --ou 
v --- - - -- .I .- • --- - - -<-- ... - c;. _ .J. <.."- - --- - ·- ll " 

s~~ ·cs ted , as detail ed i!l re c ent l etters :'rom Pr o:'essor 3orel, 
::..s :1os t satisfactory t o Le . l accept your i:1vit2ction 17iti.1 
,...:...,eat ple 8.Sure . 

'\. As in t 11.e case of nany c o::tenpora:::--y :·:~at::er.:at ::..c.:.ans , 
t>e role ::;>layed b:r t he L'1.st :..t,1.t e L."'l r.r; nat::ePacic a l e{.uc at i on 
is u'l::'OJ.",...etta-ol e . I a.r1 l oo:::..n::; f or·.-ard for a ::'ru::..tful stay 
ne:::·c -,.ear . 

3 i ncerely you~s , 

/ {. . .-f C4~ 
S . 3 . Cl1.ern 
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THE UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO 
CHICAGO 3 7 • ILLINOI S 

D E PAR T MENT OF MATHEMATICS 

r iay 16, 1954 

Dr. R. Oppenheimer 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, r . J. 

Dear Dr . Oppenheimer : 

In response of your letter of IO:ay 11,1954 I am 
pleased to learn that I am offered a membership at the Institute 
f or Advanced Study for the academic year 1954-55, \7ith a 
~rant-in-aid of .. ?500 to suppler:ent my National Research 
Foundat ion and Guggenheim Foundation gr ant s . I feel gratified 
to accept your offer and I am l ook ing forvJar d to renev1 a t ie , 
which has played such a great role in my scientific career . 

·:!ith best gr eet ings , 

Sincerely yours 

£ . .1'.~ 
Sbiing- shen Chern 
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•• 

11 Hq 1~ 

Dear Proteaaozo Chei'Da 
' 

We all look tanard with pl•IIUre to having 70u 
witb ua tor a viait. 

Prof .. eor Shiing-sben Cbeftl 
DepM ta&&t of "'.atbanatioe 
UDiftl"Sity ot- Chiaago 
Chicago, .Illi.nou 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW .JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHBJIIATICS 

April 23, 1954 

Dear Colleagues : 

I am enclosing a copy of a l etter from Chern and my 
reply. Chern has nou r ec eived a grant of ~3000 f rom the 
Guggenheim Foundati on and a grant o::: "'3000 f rom the National 
Science Foundation. As his letter states, he Hishes an 
additional grant of <\500 f r om t he fnnd uhic h •·re have reserved 
for h.iJn. I am very much L11 favor of giving him this gr ant . 

Si ncerely yours , 

Deane Hont gomery 

Encs. 

Do you approve? Yes No 

K. Gtldel 

M. Morse 

A. Sel ber g 

J . von Neumann 

H. : Jh:i.tney 

R. Oppenheimer 

Pl ease ret·.l.I'n this letter and its enclosures to Hiss UnderHood. 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

Protessc:r s. s. Chern 
Department of Ma.theat1cs 
The University of Chic& 
Chicago 37 • Illinois 

Dear Chernl 

ed .trom our General Manager, Mr. Morgan, 
dqs 1 u official letter caae :rom the 

es 10ur grant of .)000 troa th• 
e e that we will be able to be helptul 

in the yay you sug""'-----, but it vill take a let~ days far us to 
consider this in an official vq. I vill bring up the question 
i.Dinediately and let you kn.ow as soon a.s I can what the outcome 
.18. 

As I said before, everyone bore is looking forward with 
great pleasure to your viBit. 

Sincerely yours 1 

DM1 Deane foatgamer,y 
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20 AprU 1~ 

Dear !lr. Watemana 

In Dr. OppeD.beimR1a abMmce !rca PriDceton 
I am writing to aclmawledp receipt o£ 701Jr letter of 
April. 14th azmnncing ~ Onnt HSF-4778 to the 
Iutitute rw Ad'9allced Stuc\Y ror ruearch on .,_.,do­
O:roupe witll Fllpbaaia on Complex aDd SJIIplectic llanifolda,• 
unde the direction ot S~hen Chern. 

I 8hall1 ot coune, bol4,our letter tor 
Dr. Oppenheimu''a attention on h1a return. 

lfr. Alan 1'. Waterman, Director 
HatJcmal SciaDce Foundation 
Wuh1ngton 25, D. c. 

Sincereq 7oure, 

(Mrs. Wilder Hobson) 
s_.ontar.r tD tba Dinator 
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NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
WASHINGTON 25, D. C. 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer: 

April 14, 1954 

Research Grant NSF -G778 

I am pleased to inform you that the sum of $3,450 is hereby granted by the 
National Science Foundation to The Institute for Advanced Study, for the support 
of research entitled "Pseudo-Groups with Emphasis on Complex and Symplectic 
Manifolds," under the direction of Shing-Shen Chern, Department of Mathematics, 
for a period of approximately one year. This grant will be paid on or about 
April 15, 1954, in full. 

It is a condition of this grant that it may be revoked in whole or in part by 
the Foundation after consultation with the principal investigator and the grantee, 
except that a revocation shall not affect any commitment which, in the judgment 
of the Foundation and the grantee, had become firm prior to the effective date of 
the revocation; and that funds not committed by the grantee prior to the conclusion 
of the work contemplated under this grant shall be returned to the F oundation. 

It is a further condition of this grant that disposition of domestic patent and 
other rights in any inventions or discoveries made or conceived during there­
search shall be the responsibility of the grantee ; that disposition of foreign patent 
and other rights to any such invention or discovery shall be determined by the 
United States Government; that the grantee shall give the Foundation reasonable 
notice of application by the grantee or other person or institution for a foreign 
or domestic patent on any such invention or discovery; and that upon issue of a 
domestic patent on any such invention or discovery, the patentee shall grant the 
Government an irrevocable, royalty-free, nonexclusive license for use of such 
invention or discovery for governmental purposes . 

The F oundation desires that this grant be administered in general accordance 
with the Foundation's policies for research grants as stated in " Grants for Scien­
tific Research," December 1951, and in conformity with the other understandings 
r eached between the Foundation and the grantee relating to this grant. 

Please acknowledge receipt at your earliest convenience. 

Sincerely yours, 

124... ~~ ~.,.. •• ·~ 
Alan T . Waterman 

Director 
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THE I N STITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

Copy : · s . Barnett 
PRIN CE TON , NEW JERSEY 

larch 6, 1954 

Prof essor s. s. Chern 
Fckhart Hall 
University of Chicago 
Chicago 37, Illinois 

Dear Chernr 

I can tell you confi n that there seems a good 
prospect that the gr ant you o m the tlational !:cience 
Foundation will come through · t two weeks. The acount 
was 83000. I would -y, possible, t he arumers to 
t l'lo ques tions . Q 

Firat, would 1 to provide the reoainder of 
lllOney for your elOI~J.SErw. o funds which t he University ill 

ive you? If ,..__ ," ~utside money will you need? 

Scco u like us to appl y to ~s . I;arnctt for 
housing f or u Hz- • hem am your t wo children? Since 
housing i s ext a ifficul.t here and we cannot guarant ee 
anyt.hi.ng, it i s desirable t hat s uch an application be Dade as 
soon as possible. 

Wc>k.ing fornard t o see:l.n{; you next year, I am 

Cordiall.y yours, 

l!a.rston ~b rse 

~cdu 
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• I 

PROPOSAL FOR NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION CONtRACT 

This proposal is submitted by the Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, New 

Jere~, on behalf of Professor Shiing-shen Chera tor the academic year 1954-1955. 

Summary£!: mathematical~~§_. £· Chern: I got my B.S. degree !rom Nankai 

University, Tientsin, China, in 1930. In the next four years I started some \7ork, 

* of a rather modest nature (1, 2, 3) , on differential geometry. Since then differen-

tial geometr,y has been the field of my major interest, although some of ~ later 

works can be said to belong to it only in a broad sense. In 1934 I was given a 

Fellowship by the Chinese Government and I went to the University of Hamburg, 

Germany, to v1ork with Professor Yi . Blaschke. I received ~ D.Sc. degree in 1936 

with a thesis on the geometry of webs (4, S). The next year I l7as working with the 

great French ~thematician Elie Cartan in Paris. It was a most profitable sejour 

during which my general outlook of mathematics was greatly widened. I returned to 

China in 1937 to teach at the National Tsing Hua University. In the years 19)7-·4.3 

I worked on integral geometry, projective connections, geometr,y of paths, etc. (9 -

25). l(r main interest was to attach a connection to a geometric being, although the 

problem at that time vtas studied only in its various special cases. 

A turning point in my mathematical career came when I was granted a stipend by 

the Institute for Advanced Study in 194.3. I stayed in Princeton from 19lU to 1946 

and had the benefit of contact ·with various mathematicians. During this period I 

vtas able to combine my training in classical mathematics with the more modern develop­

ments. In particular, I saw the role that the theory of fiber bundles was to play in 

differential geometry and established it in a conclusive way (27, 28, 32, 34, 35). Jq 

works in these three or four years are perhaps among the best that I have done. 

After I joined the University of Chicago in 1949, I have been interested in the 

homology theory of fiber bundles (45, 49, 54). In particular, I Tlas able to lay a 

satisfactor.y fundation of the theor,y of characteristic classes on an algebraic variety. 

* Numbers refer to the papers in the Bibliography. 
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- 2 -

~ latest interest is in complex manifolds and infinite continuous pseudo-groups, 

which seem to form a natural a far-reaching generalization of complex manifolds (55). 

Plans for Research: It is proposed to make a study of the different aspects of -------
infinite continuous pseudo-groups with emphasis to the particular cases of complex 

and sym~t=!£ manifolds. The subject can be sai d to have originated from the 

Norwegian mathematician Sophus Lie in the last part of the 19th century, as a 

natural extension of his work on transformation groups. In t he beginning of this 

century Elie Cartan devoted several extensive papers on the subject. rJlile the theory 

of Lie groups has deserving~ received considerable attention in the mathematical 

researches of the last two decades, the theory of infinite continuous pseudo-groups, 

Ylhich can be considered as its generalization, remains unnoticed. Recently, another 

of its particular cases, the theory of complex manifolds, has become the object of 

extensive researches. 

Perhaps two of the main reasons that the subject has not received sufficient 

attention are the unsatisfactory status of its foundations and a lack of ~~blems due 

to the fact that most of the outstanding local problems were solved by Cartan. This 

situation has now changed. For, in the first place, the development of notions in 

modern mathematics has permitted an entirely satis£actory understanding of most of 

the results in existence, as shown in a forthcoming paper of mine in the 11Colloque de 

geometrie differentielle, Paris11 • In the second place, this clarificat ion of the 

foundations opens the way to the study of various global problems, which have so far 

hardly been touched. Among such problems is the question whether a manifold bas a 

structure corresponding to a given pseudo-group. This contains as particular cases 

the questions whether an even-dimensional manifold can be given a complex structure 

or can be a symplectic manifold in the sense of Ehresmann. Recent achievements in 

fiber bundles have scored great progress on the questi on of existence or non-existence 

of tensor fields satisfying algebraic conditions, such as that of contiriuous linearly 

independent vector fields. In our problems the tensor field will be subjected not 
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only to algebraic conditions, but also to conditions in the form of partial differen-

tial. equations. In a sense these should be more interesting and deeper problems in 

differential geometry. 

More specifically, the plan of research will consist of two parts: 

1) Further clarification of the work of Cartan. This will perhaps involve more work 

than it seems. In the first place, it has been found necessary to supply details of 

Cartan 1s proofs of his statements and to replace, uhen possible, his proofs based on 

computation by more conceptual ones. In the second place, Cartan dealt exclusively 

with the complex analytic case while our interest will be in the real case and 

possib~ only under differentiability assumptions. Considering the fact that the 

Cauchy-Kowalewski theorem is not true without analyticity assumptions, a critical 

study of Cartan 1 s work from this viev::;Joint seems to be of interest and is by no means 

trivial. 

2) Study of some global problems. ~vo of the most urgent questions are: a) Does the 

six-dimensional sphere have a complex structure? b) Does the complex projective plane 

have more than one complex structure? In the case that the answers to these questj n~s 

are negative, it is my opinion that progress should be achieved by analytic rather 

than geometrical methods. A more el aborate study of the corresponding differential 

s.ystems than hitherto undertaken is in order. Similar questions, of different degrees 

of difficulty and generality, can be proposed and studied. 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 
5. 

6. 

7. 
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PROPOSAL FOR NATIONAL SCIENCE FO~tiON CONTRACT 

This proposal is submitted by the IruJtitute for Advanced Stud7, Princeton, New 

Jersey, on behalf of Professor Shiing-shen Chera for the academic year l9SL•l9SS. 

Summary 2!, mathematical~~~· §· Chern: I got PJ'I B.s. degree !roa Nukai 

University, Tientsin, China, in 1930. In the next four years I started some l1ork, 

* of a rather modest nature (1, 2, 3) , on differential geometry. Since then differen-

tial geometry has been the field of Il\Y major interest, although some of utr later 

works can be said to belong to it only in a broad sense. In 1934 I was given a 

Fellowship by the Chinese Government and I went to the University of Hamburg, 

GermiJ'V', to work with Professor Yi . ·Blaschke. I received ~ey D.Sc. degree illl9.)6 

with a thesb on the geometry of Ylebs (4, 5). The next year I was working with the 

great French mathematician Elie Carlan in Paris. It was a mo:st profitable sejour 

durin& which my general outlook of mathematics was greatly widened. I returned to 

China in 1937 to teach at the National Taing Hua University. In the years 19)1•43 

I worked on integral geoJDetry, projective connection:!~, geometry of paths, etc. (9 -

25). l(y main interest was to attach a connection to a geometric being, althoU«h the 

problem at that time ·was studied only in its various s~cial casea. 

A turning point in rrry mathematical career came when I was granted a atipe!Ui by 

the Institute for Advanced Study in 1943. I stayed in Princeton froa 1943 to 1946 

and had the benefit of contact Vlith various mathematicians. niring thia period I 

was able to combine ley' training in classical mathematics with the more modern develop­

ments. In particular, I saw the role that the theory of fiber bundles wae to pla-y in 

differential geometry am established it in a conclusive way (27, 28, 32, 34, JS). ~ 

works in these three or four years are perhaps among the best that I have done. 

After I joined the University of Chicago in 1949, I have been interested in the 

homology theory of fiber bundles (45, 49, 54). In particular, I nas able to l&y a 

satisfactory fundation of the theory of characteristic classes on an algebraic variety. 

* Numbers refer to the papers in the Bibliograpby. 
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~ latest interest is in complex manifolds and infinite continuous pseudo-groups, 

which seem to form a natural a far-reaching generalization of complex mani!olds (55). 

Plans for Research: It is proposed to make a study of the different aspects of -- - ;..;;;..;;..;.....;....,_ 

infinite continuous pseudo-groups with emphasis to the particular cases of complex 

and sym~t~ manifolds. The subject can be said to have originated from the 

Norwegian mathematician Sophus Lie in the last part of the 19th century, as a 

natural extension of his work on transformation groups. In the beginning of this 

century Elie Cartan devoted several extensive papers on the subject. r:hile the theory 

of Lie groups has deserving~ received considerable attention in the mathematical 

researches of the last two decades, the theory of infinite continuous pseudo-groups, 

v1hich can be considered as its generalization, remains unnoticed. Recently, another 

of its particular cases, the theory of complex manifolds, has become the object of 

extensive researches. 

Perhaps tr.o of the main reasons that the subject has not received sufficient 

attention are the unsatisfactory status of its foundations and a lack of ~l~blems due 

to the fact that most of the outstanding local problems were solved by Cartan. This 

situation has now changed. For, in the first place, the development of notions in 

modern mathematics has permitted an entirely satisfactory understanding of most of 

the results in existence, as shown in a forthcoming paper of mine in the 11Colloque de 

geometrie differentielle, Paris 11 • In the second place, this clarification of the 

foundations opens the way to the study of various global problems, which have so far 

hardly been touched. Among such problems is the question whether a manifold has a 

structure corresponding to a given pseudo-group. This contains as particular cases 

the questions whether an even- dimensional manifold can be given a complex structure 

or can be a symplectic manifold in the sense of Ehresmann. Recent achievements in 

fiber bundles have scored great progress on the question of existence or non-existence 

of tensor fields satisfying algebraic conditions, such as that of continuous linearly 

independent vector fields. In our problems the tensor field will be subjected not 
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only to algebraic conditions, but also to conditions in the form of partial differen-

tial equations. In a sense these should be more interesting and deeper problems in 

differential geometry. 

},cjore specifically, the plan of r esearch Ylill consist of t wo parts: 

1) Further clarification of the work of Cartan. This will perhaps involve more work 

than it seems. In the first place, it has been found necessary to supply details of 

Cartan 1s proofs of his statements and to replace, nhen possible, his proofs based on 

computation by more conceptual ones. In the second place, Cartan dealt exclusively 

with the complex analytic case '1hile our interest will be in the real case and 

possibly only under differentiability assumptions. Considering the fact that the 

Cauchy-Koi'lalewski theorem is not true wi t hout analyticity assumptions, a critical 

study of Cartan 1 s vrork from this viev:point seems to be of interest and is by no means 

trivial. 

2) Study of some global problems. Two of the most urgent questions are: a) Does the 

six-dimensional sphere have a complex structure? b) Does the complex projective plane 

have more than one complex structure? In the case that the answers to these ques~ ~": 

are negative, it is ~ opinion that progress should be achieved by analytic rather 

than geometrical methods. A more elaborate study of the corresponding differential 

systems than hitherto undertaken i s in order. Similar questions, of different degrees 

of difficulty and generality, can be proposed and studied. 

~ 2f mathematical papers ~~ ~h~ing-shen Chern: 

1. Pairs of plane curves with points i n one-to-one correspondence, Sci. Repts. Tsing 
Hua Univ. 1 . (1932) 145-153 

2. Triads of rectilinear congruences with generators in correspondence, Tohoku Math. 
J. 40 (1935) 179-188 

3. Associate quadratic complexes of a r ectilinear congruence, Tohoku f~th. J. 40 
( 1935) 293-316 

4. AbzHhlungen fUr Gewebe, Abh. math. Sem. Hamburg 11 (1935) 163-170 
5. Eine Invariantentheorie der Dreigewebe aus n-dimensiona1en l.;annigfaltigkeiten in 

2n-dimensionalen Mumen, Abh. math. Sem. Hamburg 11 (1936) 333-358 
6. Sur 1a geometrie d'une equation differentielle du troisi~me ordre~ c. R. Acad. Sci. 

Paris 204 (1937) 1227-1229 
7. Sur la possibilite de plonger un espace a connexion projective donne dans un espace 

projectif, Bull. Sci. Math. 61 (1937) 234-243 
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On two affine connections, J. Univ. Yunnan 1 (1938) 1-18 
5ur la geometrie d'un systeme d'equations differentielles du second ordre, Bull. 

Sci. liath. 63 (1939) 2o6-212 
The geometry of higher path-spaces, J. Chin. Matl1. Soc. 2 (1940) 247-276 
Sur les invariants integraux en geometrie, Sci . rtepts. Tsing Hua Univ. 4 (1940) 
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The geometry of a differential equation y''' = F(x, y, y', y 11 ), Sci. Repts. 
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Sur une gen~ralisation d 1une formule de Crofton, C. ~ . acad. Sci. Paris 210 (1940) 
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(With Chih-ta Yen) Formula principale cinernatica delle spazio ad n dimensioni, 

Boll. Un. Mat. Ital. 2 (1940) 434-437 
Generalization of a formula of Crofton, ,.uhan Univ. J. Sci. 7 (1940) 1-16 
On integral reometry in l~lein spaces, .'Ulll . of i.fath . 43 (1942) 178-179 
(t:ith Hsien-chung Wang) Differential geometry in symplectic space, Sci. Jepts. 
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space of n dimensions, Acad. Sinica Sci. 1ecord 1 (1942) 7-10 
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A simple intrinsic proof of the Gauss-Bonnet formula for closed rtiemannian 

manifolds, Ann. of liath. 54 (1944) 747-752 
Integral formulas for the characteristic classes of sphere bundles, Proc. Nat. 

Acad. Sci. USA, 30 (1944) 269-273 
On a theorem of algebra and its geometrical application, J. Indian Math. Soc. 8 

(1944) 29-36 
On Grassmann and differential rings and their relations to the theory of multiple 

integrals, Sankhya 7 (1945) 2-8 
Some new characterizations of the Euclidean sphere, Duke }ath. J. 12 (1945) 279-290 
On the curvatura integra in a Riemannian manifold, Ann. of Uath. 46 (1945) 674-684 
On Riemannian manifolds of four dimensions, Bull. Alller . J:·,~th. Soc. 51 (1945) 964-

971 
Some new viewpoints in the differential geometry in the large, Ml. Amer • .Math. 

Soc. 52 (1946) 1-30 
Characteristic classes of Hermitian manifolds, Ann. of math. 47 (1946) 85-121 
On the characteristic classes of Riemannian manifolds, Proc . Nat. Acad . Sci. USA, 

33 (1947) 78-82 
Note on affinely connected manifolds, Bull. Amer. 1-.iath. Soc . 53 (1947) 820-823; 

correction, ibid 54 (1948) 985-986 
On the characteristic ring of a differentiable manifold, Acad. Sinica Sci. Record 

2 (1947) 1-5 
On the multiplication in the characteristic ring of a sphere buml.e, Ann. of Math. 

49 (1948) 362-372 
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40. 

41. 

42. 

43. 

44. 

45. 

46. 
47. 
48. 

49. 

50. 
51. 

52. 
53 . 

54. 

55. 
56. 

- 5-

Note on projective differential line geometry, Acad. Sinica Sci. Record 2 (1948) 
137-139 

(1~ith Yuh-lin Jou) On the orientability of differentiable manifolds, Sci. Repts. 
Tsing hua Univ. 5 (1948) 13-17 

(- ith Ye-fon Sun) The imbedding theorem for fibre bundles, Trans. Amer. hl.ath. 
Soc. 67 (1949) 286-303 

(' ith Sze-tsen Hu) Parallelisability of principal fibre bundles, Trans. Juner. 
Math. Soc. 67 (1949) 304-309 

Local equivalence and Euclidean connections in Finslerian spaces, Sci. Repts. 
Tsing Hua Univ. 5 (1948) 95-121 

(r:ith E. H. Spanier) The homology structure of fiber bundles, Proc. Nat. Acad. 
Sci. USA, 36 (1950) 248-255 

Differential geometry of fiber bundles, Proc . Int. Congr. tiath. II (1950) 397-411 
Topics in differential geometry, mimeographed notes, Princeton 1951. 
On the kinematic formula in the Euclidean space of n dimensions, Amer. J. Math. 74 

(1952) 227-236 
(' ith E . H. Spanier) A theorem on closed orientable surfaces in four-dimensional 

space, Comm. Uath. Helv. 25 (1951) 205-209 
Some formulas in the theory of surfaces, to appear in Boll. Soc. Mat. Mexicana 
(With C. Chevalley ) Elie Cartan and his mathematical work, Bull. JU!ler. m th. 

Soc. 58 (1952) 217-250 
Some relations between Riemannian and Hermitian geometries, to appear in Duke i;.ath. J. 
(With N. H. Kuiper ) Some theorems on the isometric imbedding of compact Riemannian 

manifolds in Euclidean space, Ann. of Math. 56 (1952) 422-430 
On the characteristic classes of complex sphere bunales and algebraic varieties, 

Amer. J. ~ath. 75 (1953) 565-597 
Infinite continuous pseudo-groups, to appear in Colloque Geom. Diff . Paris 
La geometrie des sous- varietes d 1un espace euclidien a plusieurs dimensions, to 

appear in 1 1 Ens. Math. 

Financial Statement: 

Salary for Professor Chern 

Overhead (at 15 percent ) 

Total 

(full time) 

FACULTY SPONSOR: 

:.)3U:.O 

4So 

$3450 

Deane 1b ntgomery, Professor of hlathematics 

APPROVED FOa 
THE I NSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY: 
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Jtfemorandum 
To _____ lll".........._~---· ···-··· ···-··-········-······------- --- ---- - - ---·--------- -----·---·------------------------·-··---- ---Date ........ .Apri1 .. 21..-~Q. .... _ 

From. ___ ~! ~--------------- --------- -- --- ----- - ------------ ------------------- - -------- --- --Re _____ DYo.re.tak;Y-.. Bouae ________ ·------------------------------

There is no particular hun7 about the Dvoretzk;y house~ 

as Chem is not coming next. week; but I think it should be f ixed up 

as soon as possible an.;yholr1 as it wi...J.l probat-17 be used for guests 

before the week is up. 
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Dear • rs . Leary : 

Lan~- t:1an._s for :rour offe:> to r· srrve a ro01:1 

.lor r.:e dur i nc; r.17; inpendin~ v i sit of the Institute . ':'hi s 

is , ho .. v \ - r , not nee c ssar:,.. , a s I ~'la'Je !'~a- e an arran~c.lCnt 

to stay · · th 1.l:" :'orr.:c r l andl a{y, .. rs . ::unt of L, 7 ·::i c~ins St . 

:terha~ s I shoul d hav e told you that 1 .• y visa 

stat 1 lS V!as chc..ne,:ecl earl j th s year . I :1o:>e t o :1ave tl-:e 

char-c o to tell j-ou. the G._ ta.:..ls . Lo:::>~<::inc fop·;a:~d i n s ee i ns 

.,-ou agaLJ. , 

Jinc~r ly :-ours 
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I 

I 

Mr. llartin Clausen 
Chief, Township Pollee 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Dear J4:r. Clausenr 

June 17, 1949 

This is to certif'.y that the bearer of this note, Prof essor s. s. 
Chern, 1s an accredited lled>er of the School of Uathematics of the Imtitute 
for Advanced Stud;y'. He has been a IOOCber in good standing· durin.:; his residence 
hereJ he has had a membership during the secom aca.d8Qio terc of 1949-1950, -
having arrived at the Institute Februar,r 5, 1949; his address is 3D Goodman Road. 

Yam-s sincerely 1 

(Urs. John D. l8a17) 
Aide to the Director 

P. s. Prof'essor Chern was aloo a IJer:~bcr of the Imtitute fran August 1943 
to February ,1946J during that period hie residence was at 47 i'Tlggins 
street.. · 

I 

• 
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Hon. H. Earle Russell 
American Consul General 
Toronto 1, Canada 

Doar Sir: 

Vay 23, 1949 

Professor Shting-shen Chern, a llombcr of the School of llathematics 
of the Institute for Advanced Stll£i1', has recently applied to you for considera­
tion of his desire to reside permanently in the United States . Professor Chern 
came to the Inotitute with his f~ this Tenn free llanking where he 1lllS pro­
fessor of mathematics at the Academia Sinica. The Faculty of tho School of 
llathematics here were particularly desirous of having Professor Chern continue 
his work in higher mathematics in this count:z:y because of the high opinion they 
have had for his work for some years. 

Professor Chern came to thic country on a visitor' a visa under 
·Section 3(2); under the circumstances in China at the time it wcs .i..Ia;>ossible 
to obtain a permanent profe!lsoria.l visa. The University of Chicago has now 
invited Profe:Jsor Chern to a perm&.nent position as full professor, starting 
July 1, 1949. In his particular fieM, higher geanetly, he is considered 
highly qualified for such a position. If at all possible, it is hoped that 
arrangements can be caupleted for consideration far a change 1n Professor 
Chern's visa. -

In ·a com:mmication from your office on l.tay 91 1949, Profe-,sor 
Chern was advised to send the encl osed quostionnatte together with reasonable 
assurance that he will be successful in entering Canada. The University of 
Toronto has invited Profec:;sor Chern to lecture there before the closing of their 

• term June 7, 1949; the invitation is endosed Tith this letter. \.ould this be 
sufficient assurance of his entry into Canada? In the event that the time is 

..... 

too short would an invitation for the fall tenn be acceptable? He has been v erball.7 
assured of the later invitation. 

\'; e would appreciate it very much if you will let us know what further 
procedure Professor Chern should follow, what docuoents he shou1d se!Xi to you, etc. 
Doth the Faculty and the Director here can give Professor Chern the highe3t of -
reco .mendations; it i s hoped that be will receive. fNery consideration in his 
application. 

Yours siooere~ 1 

(Mrs. John n. Leary) 
Aide to Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

Director 
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nr:J 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

April lJ • 1949 
nte Comci.ssiollor of Irmeratidn 

3.l1d Naturalization Servico 
Department of Justice 
Washin&~n 25, n.c. 
Dear Sirr 

-

~ I take tr..e liberty of sugge1ting that Professor Shi~ Shen Chem be 
given permi8sion t o accept a profeel!k>rahip at the oniversiw of cl eaeo ihiie still 
in !1is present status of holding a 3(2) visa? I think that I ~~~q best convey the 
reasons fo r such excepti onal treat::lcnt of Profesa:.r Chern by rivinr:; you a short 
outli ne of his posi tion in cathel::latical. science and his t ionship to the Insti-
tute for Advanced Study. 

Ho first ca._ e t o our Institute in 1943, largel a result of the inter-
est "R'.ich several of ey colleague• and I felt in s •c en ic work. Defore that 
be had already st~ent several years of otudy in Fraace , dur.in._:. which 
time ho had obtained a very thoroUGh train.ing c neal ercnti..U geomet,Iy. 
This iG a bra."'lch of .t..athematics w:.dch deals i . local pocul.iari ties of D. sur-
face or of its generalisations to a:rq liilr.2 r f one. 'lhese generalizations 
have been ver;r Tlidel,y studied. dur.ing the :U y or thirty yean because of their 
a.rpllcations to t he t.Leory of rela.ti cular Professor Chern became 
thorouc~ acquainted r-th the metho s G French geooeter :flie cartan, who 
is now over ei(,hty years old and to 11110 Chem is a wort.l:Iy successor. 
Chem•a program or work was to comb ure1y local met hod• of ~tu¥-ng tiAlli-
fold• With the • global" oothods f The latter subject i s a branch ot 
m&thetlatics wnich has been v. ch ted, durin{; this same period of twenty or 
thirty years, here at Prin n. ~rti.I:e is now ripe fo r & oo.cbin&tion of t heH 
two ~aathcmatical. teitdencie ~.ich o d res1.a.lt in a very vaJ.uable theory of "dit-
ferential ceo;:etry in the .... 

Professor ~hem tial progress on this prograt1 while he W&8 
here at the Institute. He returned to Ch-na early .:.n 1946 to assurae a position of 
vorJ considerable scicm:J.i'ic and adninistrat.ive it:lporta.'lce in the Acaderaia Sinica at, 
llanking . nut a continuation of t his work in China has been rendered impossible b7 
the course of t he Chinese ci vil. war. When we learned of the cond1 tiona under which 
he wu tl)'ing to live, our I nstitute exto.1ded him an invitation W'ich made it po.­
sible i"or hio to cotto back to Princeton, lfller e he now is. Slnco !:is rotum several 
univorsitiea have been seeking his services, but it is quite clear that the position 
lltlich ho has been offered at the University of Chicago affords a unique opportunity 
for hiD, not only to cany out the s c:i.ent.ti'ic program llhich I have outlined, but al­
so to influence the devel.oJXIent of science in t.lU.a country, and per haps to become 
tJ.e ~·ol.Jldor of an i.l!lportant new school of scientific t • .our)lt. For trds rro!eseor 
Ci .ern is vci'l· -r.ell <?_ualified, f~rot because he has the tenperament of an lniluent!.al 
tcacber, oeco.ldl.y because his co!:T.and of Enr.lish ar.d his knowledge of .American ll!e 
are exccptionall,y t,ood; t:ut ...est or all because he haa a unique training for a eci­
entific p rogr&AO wLic.ll :!.s rc~~zed by nat.hCD&ticians as thoroug' l.y sound and very 
much to be desired. I think it i s fair to say that thoro is no one else available 
aJ\Y'rilere w.uo i s as well qualified u is Professor Chern to carry out this progru. 

Very truly yours, 

Onald Veblen 
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Dear Profeseor Chenu 

! baTe asl.le4 \he X..~Uoa aa4 ktuaU.sa\loa Senloe 
1A Phlla.delphla: Mr. •~•17 J.. Malle, .le•ltbA\ Dldrlo\ Direotor of \he 
Serrtoe will be til llle otfioa NT Q.Et.y un 1fMlt. .. ea&geBted 1ba\ ~u 
go na tueeda7, .lprU lf>1h. Be ls 1a •n• 1115, lp loQil 15'11 Str••'• 
Ph1l&delphta, PeM,11YNlia. lle •are \o "ek for hS., IUI4 .., .._, M 
hq4 called ahea4 abou' hil """iDa JOL l 4, .,, lalow \ha\ he oaa 4o 
Qlllth1ac pereonally. lnlt he B.."l td h~ -...nu.1 <'- give yna. \he prttper a4rloe. 

Prof•••~r feblea h.tts VJ'U,ea Mr. llal1e abo1l\ 1011.. l eboa.l4 
'hlak aa:t lettert fro• Ohl~ Y->ul4 '-\1ft 'be l:\el!)tlal. 

( Mre. lob D. l._,.,) 
A14e to Uw Db•••'• 

-
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\ ' . r 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
Founded by Mr. Louis Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

April 8, 1949 

Dear !.:r. .!.lulle: 

I should like to write you a few words about 

Professor Shiing Shen Chern, whom I know- quite w-ell 

both personally and scientifi~. 

He w-as at our Inati tute during 

years 194)-1945 and through t.l1e fall of 

ing t his t.ime did scientific work of th 

( rade,- so much so that it is f~~~~~ 

mathematician of the first r 

45 J a.'1d dur­

ery hir,hest 

is a 

ng, ac-

corcling t o w-ell infonned o 

tician of China. 

states acain, becaus 

and particularly a 

t 1e lead:ine nathema­

come to the United 

wishes to 

of Chicago 

pointment. 

ed condi tiona in China, 

ak it il:lposai.ble for him 

Several .Ameri­

i""'iWlllt:nli hia services, but he now 

1 profesaorsl"'.ip at the University 

course a very distinguished ap-

I think that on every account his case as an 

applicant for the necessary pe rm.ission to do ferr.:anent 

work in the United States can be descr.ibcd as exception­

eJ.ly neri torious. 

Yours sincere~, 

llr. Henry L. l.tulle Oswald Veolen 
Assistant District Couoiasioner 
IDII:Iigration ;md ~;atural.:..zation Service 
42 South 15th street 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
OV:CB 
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Febr'u.ar,r 22, 1949 

'1'01 llln ~ 
Froaa MN. IAu7 · 
8\lbjeota 0rut far Protuaar s. s. CharD {19h8-19h9) 

• 

I 

A pwut ot $LOCO. ebnuld be abarp4 tr-1 net tbe 8aboo1 of latbaatice 
tor Protusor s. s. Cbem tor the 19 ~1949 tera. 'fbi .- adMaoed 
to bia t.o conr tnftli.Dc cons from C!Wa 8hould be dedDated b-ot. 
the poult.J tba bel•noe 1a t.o be paid 'JIO'Itbly fer the tift.-. 
FebfurT t.broqb JuDe 1949. · 

Copy: Prof. Veblen 

The monthly payments will be about $360. Prof. Chern at the 
time of his arrival said he did not need cash immediately; 
approximately $2200. was advanced to him for travel expenses. 
His rent, including utilities, coal, etc. comes to a little 
over $100. a month. He has one. of the three-bedroom apart­
ments • 

• 
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Chern, Shiing-sh en 

B.S. 1930 Nankai Univ. 
M.s. 1934 Tsing Hua Univ., Peiping , China 
D.Sc. 1936 Hamburg Univ., Germany 

Born Oct.26,1911, Kashing, Chekiang Province, China 
Citizenship - Chinese 
Married (1st tri p- ·without family); 2 children 
Entered USA: 

1942-Dec.lB(?)/45 (Sailed from 
SanFrancisoo Feb.27/46 

Feb.5/49-

1) At Miam:i.,Florida, Aug.ll/43 under Official'*visa No . 332 issued May 25/43 at 
Chunking,China. Visa and Entry permit unlimited. * Official's(?) 

2) At Honolulu Jan.l/49 by Pan-Amer.World Airways under Visitor's 
Visa No. 598,issued Shanghai,China, Dec.28/48 

Princeton home address: 
1) 47 Wiggins Street 
2) 3-D Goodman Road' 

Permanent address - Institute of Mathematics, 320 Yoyang Road, Shanghai, China 

In case of emergency notify Mr. s .c.Chang, 148 Governor Street, Providence, R.I. 

Honors and societies - Ting 'Wen-kiang Prize of Academia Sinica 1943; member, German 
Math. Soc., AMS 

FOsi t ions held: 
Research Fellowship of Natl. Tsing Hua Univ. 1934-36 

" 11 11 China Foundat ion 1936-37 
Natl. Tsing Hua Univ. - Prof. Math. 1937-
IAS stipend and Chinese Govt. grant 1943-Dec./45 
Academia Sinica Inst.of Math., 1946-
IAS stipend Feb.5/49-

Field - Math. 
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Publications of Shiing-shen Chern 

Abz!hlungen fUr Gewebe, Abh.d . liamb .Univ. 11 (1935), 163-170 
Eine I nvariantentheorie der Dreigewebe aus r-dimensionalen Mannigfaltigkeiten im R2 , 

Abh.d.Hamb.Univ. 11 (1936), 333-358 r 
Sur la g~mltrie d 1une ~uation difft1rentialle du troisibne ordre, Comptes Rendus 

Acad.Paris 204 (1937), 1227-1229 
SUr 1a possibilit~ de p1onger un espace k connexion projective donn~ dans un espace 

projectif, Bull.Sc.Math., 2 serie, 61 (1937), 234-243 
On projective normal coordinates, Annals Math. 39 (1938), 165-171 
'Ihe geometry o·f higher path-spaces, Jour.Chin.Jlath.Soc. 2 (1940), 247-276 
On a Weyl geometry defined from an (n-1)-parameter family of hypersurfaces in a 

space of n dimensions, Science Record 1 (1941), 5-11 
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Wells Fargo Bank am Uld.on 'l'ru.st CO!IIpiUV' 
Market at llontgo.e17 Street 
San Francisco, CaUtOJ"Jd.a 

Gentl.818Da 

December 29, 19Wl 

At the request of Professors. s. Cbenl, a ~rot the Institute 
tor Adnnced stud;r now eD roa.te trom Sbangba' 1 we are enclosing our check 1D 
the aaoaut ~ 121171.14 to be deposited. to the accCJWJt of China '1'raTel serri.ce, 
SMnp1 Office~ 

We would appreciate 'Tour' aclalalrl.edgment of this depollit. 

• 

Enclonrea 
Check #2832 ill Ul01Uit of $21171.14 

Yours ft17 t~, 

(lira. John D. tearT) 
Aide to the Director 
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT 
Voucher No . ................... ............ . 

Date .. ~/?.?.M .. ........................ . 

Pay to ......... !~ .. f.~ .. ~ .. ~ .. ~.~ .. ~ .. ~ ........................................................................................... . 

Address ....... ~ .. ~ .. ~ .. ~.t ... ~.-~~.1 .. ~~ ............. ... ....... . ............. ... ... .... ......... ... .. 

Approved by (Signature) .. ........... .................... .. ... .............. ....................... ............................. ...... ...... Amount $ ?.t~Th~ ..... . 

T? be charged to ..... ~~~- .. ~~-~~~ .. ~--~~ .. f'!!!. .. ~!'! .. ~.~ ... ~.~ . . ~ ... ............. ........ ............. .. 

In payment of (Itemize) 

2i passages trca Sbanghtf to san htmcisco 'tv airJ raUroad 
SliD Frtmc1aco to !rent.aD. s. s. Chern am r~. B11l attached. 

Check t.o be ~ to Chi.Da 'h'RYel Serri.ce, Stwngba1 orn.ce in 
abaft bmlk. 

To be filled in by accounting department. 

Debit: .. ... .. ... ...... ......... ........... ................... ... .. ......... .. .... ............ ...... ... .. Date ........ .. ............ Ext. ckd ............. ...... .................. .. 

Credit: .. ... .............. ............................................. ..................... .......... . Check No ....................... .. 
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!!4!r!f * ilt~PJtit¥+Jf~fjf 
INSTITUTE OF MATHEMATICS 

ACADEMIA SUUCA 

320 YO YANG ROAD 

SHANGHAI , CH I NA 

December 21, 1948 

Dr . Robert Oooenheiner 
Ins titute for Advanced Study 
Prince ton , New J er sey 
U . S . A . 

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer : 

Enc losed please find a calculation memo t'or 
the travelling exoenses of myself and my family ( 2~ persons) 
f rom Shanghai to Princeton , amounting ~2 ,171 . 14 . As my trip 
has been a r ranged by t he Chi r a Travel Servi ce , may I re quest 
you to deposit t he same amount to the f ollowing account: 

China Travel Service , Shanghai Of f i ce 
Wells Fargo bank and Union Trust Company 
Market at Mont 6omery Stree t 
San Francisco . 

I am scheduled t o leave Shanghai by air on 
December 29th . I expect to s?end about two weeks - i n t he Yes t 
Coas t and t o be i n Princeton in the end of J anuary . In San 
Franci sco I think I can be r eached by the following addres s : 
c/o Pr ofessor Y. R. Chao , Depar tment of Chinese , University 
of California , Berkeley,Cal . 

Wi th my thanks in advance, 

Copy:sent t o : Prof. Veblen 
Prof. 1Veyl 
Miss Blake 

Sincerely yours 

(wit h note that abbve amount had been f orwarded t o Wells Far go 
Bank - EWL) 
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l¥l:ft!f~~~~it~?ff~m 
INSTITUTE OF MATHEMATICS 

ACADEMIA SIHICA 

320 YO YANG ROAD 

SHANGHAI. CHINA 

December 14, 19 48 

Dr . Robert Op~enheimer 
Institute f o r Advanced Study 
Princeton , New Jersey 
U . S . A. 

Dear Dr. Opuenheimer : 

I am g lad to i nform you t ha t I have got our 
passport and am now applying f o r the visa . If t h ing s c ome out 
smoo thly , the visa wil l probably b e g ranted in ten davs . The 
transportation, however, noses a more serious p roblem . Because 
of the West Coast strike and t h e evacuation , t h ere is a 6 reat 
backlo g of people on the waitin3 list for shins . Per h aps we 
have to g o by air . 

As my chance of coming to Prin ceton increases, 
I am thinking of t h e housing problem after our arrival . I 
understand t hat t here is a number of apartments bui l t on the 
Institute g r ound . It would be a most satisfactory arrans ement, 
if some vacancy can be f ound there . I shall be much oblig ed , 
if you c ould g ive some th~ught on t h is p roblem. Meanwhi l e , I 
am writing to my Ch i nese f riend s in Princeton to help me in 
t h is mat ter .. 

I have ye t n o i dea about t h e date of our deuarture. 
· An air reser vation h as been made on J a nuary 5 , 1949 , but we shall 

g o by plane only after all h opes to g o by sea are abandoned . 

Please notice t h at my new a ddre ss is in Shanghai . 
With bes t re~ards , 

Profs . .Jorse / / 
v . Neumann 
Si egel / 
Veble/n /' 
Wey~ (?1\: ~~ 

Si ncerely you rs 



R
ec

or
ds

 o
f t

he
 O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ire
ct

or
: M

em
be

r F
ile

s 
: B

ox
 2

0 
: C

he
rn

, S
hi

in
g 

S
he

n 
Fr

om
 T

he
 S

he
lb

y 
W

hi
te

 a
nd

 L
eo

n 
Le

vy
 A

rc
hi

ve
s 

C
en

te
r, 

In
st

itu
te

 fo
r A

dv
an

ce
d 

S
tu

dy
, P

rin
ce

to
n,

 N
J,

 U
S

A

• 

--

Copy to: Miss Blake 

Deoaabor 10, 19L8 

Th:s w1ll cert.ifT that Protoseor s. s. Cbem hu baeD 
appointed a maabor ot the Institute lor Advanced Study 1n Princeton, · 
new Jerse,. rroaa Jai1UU"yl1 19L9 to ~ )1, 19Sl, and that !UD:la 
will be made available to de!ray the coat. ot tnrnl tor him and hia 
!"ard.ly :rom China to the Unit.eci st.atea and tor the uintgr;ance ot 
Proteesor Cbem ard his family while in tlle United St,atM umer tl-.11 
appointaalt. 

9ubscr1becl and sworn to betore me 
thia loth Day of Decaaber, 1948. 

fiOtari 'ubilc Of New J..,q 

• 

• 
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WESTERN , ~ 1201 
, 

SYMBOlS ' QASS OF SEa.VIa 
-

4\~ 
1:.! • ran-.- DL•~a-

~ - c.blo- UNION 
NL•NIPt._ c--·· . 

chuacter Ia In- - lC• I:Iofoa.IC.W. 
dicalal ., • IUiable 

-=~ - NLT-c.lole NIPt ._ 
.IO S EPH L EGAN 

Ship ........ - ~ ,- , 
~RESIDENT . ' --

PA0 1 Q. 
. P . SF~fJhs; I \!TL=SF ~!ANL<: f t\! G VI 1\ RC A ~n 1n. 1 790 ~48 0.:: ... 10 1\M 7 57 

- ~ LT DR OP P E ~H EI ME R= 

I NSTI TUTE ~ DVANCED STUD Y P R I NC ETO~N ~~ J E8SEY USA ~ 

Q F F I C I A L D OC U :1 E ! T F 0 8 A P P 0 I· NT 1.1 E ~! T R E Q U I R ED F 0 li V I S 1\ P L EA. S E 

SEMD SA nE TO !E1'! ADDR ESS l f,!STJT UTE QF '. ATHP11\ TI CS ACAD E ~4 1 A 

S J ~! IC A ~<Jn YOY ANG ROAD SHUN G~A I C H E 8 ~! 

YOYA !G= •• 
\ . .lo-. " 

'I'BB OOMI'ANY WILL Al"l"BBCBATB SUOOBSTIONB FROM ITS P.A.TBOK B CONCBB.NJNO ITS BEBVIOB 
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CO•'! 

Dl". Robert ~,eahetaer 
1De\1t•t• t&r A4~et4 Sta4l 
Pl'lacet~n. l ev Jer e7 
u. s; • .A . 

t>eu r. Oppeabelaera 

CONI' 2, <Jll 

t noe1Ye4 wl\h \ba.Akt TOV caltle Gf •o.,...lHtr 29 , whlob 
contlrae ., .. ~~olA\Mnt •t \h ta• \1\a.te. 7 ;trooe ot aeoarta« 
t ba P••'Po'"' baa lHtea r e.-..u ud, lf l • oa•• oot aoothl7. 1 ab&U 
be alt'le \~ pt \he ~sepon la a nek'. 

1 t.al.kac\ 'o Mr. Oeol"ce 11an1e or the Aurl.. ,., 4 
\ be Ual\u St a\ea 14a•Uoul J'oa \ .t on lo Cbt•. Be pnalt.e4 hli 
hal., l n YS• aa4 traa~n.u, •• He ~·'"- t ha' 1A «-''1ft& tb• rita 
1\ woo.l4 ba oeeet~1"7 t ; reaee\ t tbe •~rtoaa .a\b rttlea a f r 1 d o~ent 
of •t. & ' ~lA\MA\ aad tra.elll &11o.aa••• \M e· bl e betnc ao' 
Ct)natdared •• ftl 14. Ma)' t 't.J'etore rertlle t 71 a t o wn d .. ch a 
~t!Ul')en,, otut cn77 •ch• , ., t h,. t lowt.nc a" n ttttu r 

. n t •• 1' ~. • Cben 
I-a"'l\ute o~ M t .. \lc• 
A nla Sial~ :tO Yo1M8 Jtoa4 
~t. Chlaa 

rot•• I' e . • .,.. 

taa\1\~t• ~~ \heQ~\lca 

A •la Wea. 1 Je o. 
IM~t , Cblaa 

( fh l s 4oee ft(}\ ..... that U'fl' a r t to.•Uh.t•• . r le•Utut a.tte6 
\o be ta ~•ach t aa~t v •"9e4 \o F.u)tt., l a."' prlac. ,.b• ktl U.DC 
h D!'w b tee ., ~ lt7 ' er llltUtu'• ot Ue • .. ,). 

Aoettrdt~~.& 'f) . hrrh U v • .... ••ter to •• , a 
ptaae r •~tloA than ebl p. A• \ he «!\ tto~ bere 1 4•••l op ••r.r 
4 1ek171 1 \ hlak 1\ 1• A•l• bl• \o 4 ~r\ •• ~r\y a• 9~• l le. Eow-
""er, t "1 ~7 a tr 1 an lha \~t\al a~an ' p reU7 1 r"44J , d 
1 d.c a~t w.a' ' } tat neh a 4ntn n \ha alreadr flud bwJ e\ ot the 
tntt\lttl~e. t lHtllent I eaa -;>u.l\ \ a,.et •~" ,.,se re UJ'Cet c.f •T O""i • to. 
oa• the •lUI c • \eo tar~. I atu~u be a,., platetr n • T>l• \o :1 a 
p~rt ot tt ~el f. l h • ao e,ub\ l \ \ h1• ean b• te\tle~ •i\ar t 
a r r1Y• 1a r1ae•t a. 

~• 1v-\her co Ubica tloa I n f\7 lha1vhal &4 • 

( l~r&e4) •· . • era 
Ull,J'- ehtU!. Cbera 
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~!I:tf*~~P.itit~-iJt~b'f 
INSTITUTE OF MATHEMATICS 

ACADEMIA SJNICA 

320 YOYANG ROAD 

SHANGHAI. CHINA 

December 2 ,1948 

Dr . rlob ert Oppenheimer 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Prince ton , ~ew Jersey 
U. S . A. 

Dear Dr . Opnenhe i mer : 

I r ece ived wi t h thanl.cs your cab le of November 29 , 
which confirms my annoi ntme nt at t he Ins titute. U.y orocedure 
of s e curing the oassport has bee n ready and , i f thing s come 
out smoo thly , I shall be able t o 3 et the oassoort in a week . 

I t alked to Mr . v eorg e Harris of t h e American 
Embassy and the Uni ted S tate s :2:ducational r·oundati on in 
China . He promised his he lp in visa and transportation . He 
su55ested that i n 6etting the visa it would be nece s sarv to 
p resent to the American author itie s a forma l document of my 
apoointment and travelling allowances , t he cable being not 
con sider ed a s valid . May I t herefore reque st y ou to send me 
such a document , one cooy each , to t he following addr es ses : 

Professor S . S . Chern 
Institute o f MatheMatics 
Acade mia Sinica 
320 Yovan e Hoad 
Shan =>hai , Chi na 

Professor S . S . Chern 
Ins titute o f Mathematics 
Academia S ini c a 
l J eou Hwa Shan 
l'anki ng , Chi na 

(This d oes not mean t hat there 
used t o be in Shanghai and was 
The building is now being used 
Academy) . 

a r e two ins titutes . Our Institu t e 
moved to Nanking last soring . 
bv o t h er ins titute s of the 

According to Mr. Rarris it would be much easier 
to get a nlane r eservatio n than shio . As the si t uation here 
may develop ver y nuickl v , I think i t is advisable to depart 
as early a s oossible . However , travel bv air wi ll make the 
total e x penses a o r e tty large sum , and I do not want to put 
such a drain on the already fixed budget of the Insti tute . I 
believe I c an pull tog ether some r e s ource s o f my own . In case 
the sum becomes t oo lar3e , I shall be completely a g r e e able 
t o pay a part of it n y self . I have no dou b t that t his can be 
settled afte r I a rrive in Prince ton . 

Please send further communi cations to my Shanghai 
addre ~ s . ~ith best re6 ards , 

f . $ .~ Sh iing - shen Chern 
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.. 

Cert.U'ied cable 

American &ab&sa7 
larktng 
ChiDa 

• 

Dec.-ber 11 1948 

!b1a ia to cert1t7 that three 1UJ" 8PJ)Ointmmt atarting Janu&JT 1 1 1949 'Ill th 

~,grant ot 141000 ia offered to,Protesaor s. s. Chern, Jc.S_,a 

Sinica, la11dng1 by .. In.st.itute tor Jdftnced Stud7. 

Subscribed and.-orn to betore .. 
this l.at Day f# December 1 1948. 

lotar; PUblic or Raw Jerse7 

Copy : Prof essor Veblen 
Char ge : School of Mathematics 

' 
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT Voucher No . ....... ..... ................... . 

11/30/118 Date .... .......... ............................... . 

Pay to ...... ~-~ -~~~-- -q~r.~.--~~ .. ................ .... ........................................................... ................. ............................. .. 

Address ............... ~.J.~ .. c.!~ ............ .. ................... ................... .................... ....................................................................... . 

Approved by (Signature) ...... .. ..... ....... .... ...... ................................................... ................................... Amount $ 2.0.00 ............ . 

T'l be charged to ..... ... ~~-1~ .. t'9!r. .. ~f! •• ~ .• .•• $.tt .. ~ ..... ." ... ......... .... ........... ...................................................... .. 

In payment of (Itemize) 

Cable cbarges re appo1.ntaarJt - cable to be seut br Chinese CODsUl.ate 
Oeneral. 1n Heir York 

To be filled in by accounting department. 

Debit: ........................ ............................ .............................. ............... . Date ...... ................ Ext. ckd •... ..... ..... ......................... 

Credit : ..................................... .... .... .. .... ..... ... ................... ................. . Check No •. ....................... 



R
ec

or
ds

 o
f t

he
 O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ire
ct

or
: M

em
be

r F
ile

s 
: B

ox
 2

0 
: C

he
rn

, S
hi

in
g 

S
he

n 
Fr

om
 T

he
 S

he
lb

y 
W

hi
te

 a
nd

 L
eo

n 
Le

vy
 A

rc
hi

ve
s 

C
en

te
r, 

In
st

itu
te

 fo
r A

dv
an

ce
d 

S
tu

dy
, P

rin
ce

to
n,

 N
J,

 U
S

A

Hovnber )01 19W3 

Special Deli very 

I 

Mr. P. Yea 
ChiDese CoDB\IUte OeDeral 
12SO S1xt.b AT'4mM 

New York Ci\T 

Ia cODtiNatiCD ot IV telephone connraation with 70'1 todq, I am 
eencS1 Di JOU tb1s 11J"1tten request, tbat \be CODSul Otmeral cable the NanJd DC 
Foreip lll.Jd.strT to \be tollOid.Dc ettec\ t 

Tbe IDstitute tor Adn.DDed StudT bas ottered Protessar s. s. Chern, 
I.Dst.1\ute of •tMmatics1 Aoad811ia Sinica, NanJdng, a tbne ,.ar , 
1D811bership .tarUDg J&Dar7 11 1949 with an anmaal grant ot tla,ooo. 
FuDds cail be ...se uailabla tor tranaport.i.Dg Professor Chern and 
bis t~ to this ooUDtr7. · 

!be SChool ot •theaatica bare 1a meet anxious to tacilltate tbe 
cOIIi.Dc ot PrQtesaar Ch81'll to tb18 co\Dit17, and 1D present circ-.staDCN, be­
liens tbat JOI1'C*IPt actiOD 1a DeCeSSU7• We would appreciate~ sending a 
oertU'ied cable~ this appoillt.meDt to --.rahip at the Iutitute tor 
AdftDced St1JidT 1JIII!Bdbte]T. o.r cbeok tar $20. is enclosed. It is our UDder­
staDdiaa that this a.ouat is requstecl to conr the cable cbarps and that . 
rehDd will be mde to u it this 18 m over-pAJ'IIIUt. 

TbaJik 70u •err IIIICh tor 70UJ" courteous help. 

Copy: Prof . Veblen 
Enc . 20. check - #2585 

Yours sincereq1 

(lin. Jobn D. t.aJ7) 
lide to tbe Director 

• 
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.I DOJIIE8Tif,; SutVICI!!: " ·wE.ST·ER.N J INTEIUIAn ONAL 

' Cbeeltthealaaof-m.deaired; U08 Cheekthe-..ob11nlae...._.; 
odMnrleeUPa--..wiUbe otbenriee &hla --..will be 
_, .. afuBrauitelllpam I -'-'tile faD rate 

FULL RATE SERIAL TELEGRAM 

DAY NIGHT 
"\LETTER LETTER 

NO, WOS.-c:L. OFSVC. 

A NEW 
CURTIS 

SEfiVICE 

U .NI.ON FULL 
RATE 

\ "\CODE II" .JOSEPH L. EGAN, - - IDII<NT 

PD. ORC:OU.. CASH NO. 

Prot .. aor s. s. Chern 
Institute ot Jlath-tica 
Acadama Sinioa 
lfanld Dg s, ChiBa 

CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF 

Deterred Cablegraa 
Ronllber 29, 19h8 

Glad to offer 1tRl a.-.nhip Institute for Advanced Stud7 for . 
three yaara starting Jamury 1, 19h9 with aruma1. gr8D't tk,OOO. 
Can make &Tailable tuDda for ;your passage. Sball ao..m.cate 
Sta1ie J>epa.rt.ent to fac:Ui tate your entry. 

Charger School ot .llath.-atica 
Cqr to: School ot lfatb••·iCII 

DEFERRED 

HIGHT 
LETTER II" 

nMEFILED 

Tela ....... ,_. ..,._. 1w ....._, ... twlle ____.....AY, 1 ,..., $S • tbe Nlllllllr..,••· ...,. 
Ped,1 Jl'., $5 e LAD..- HolliE JOURIIAL, 1 Jl'•• $3. All prices U.S. ....,. No........ a:: -ie:i;:~ 
lw win.~ Wesllllft u ..... clft fw .........__ • .._. ltiOed... .............. .......-a 
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CLAss OF SERVICII 
. 

This Is a fulha!e 
Telegram or Cable­
gran unless Its de­
ferred character Is In­
dicated by a suitable 
aymbol above or prc­
cedinc the address. 

WESTERN 
UNION 

.JOSEPH L . EGAN 

1201 

p AO 14 0 A 1 'JO I 

. 1940 •·- 29 QM 9 
OeS~H3~8 I NT~ SF N~~K I NG VIA RCA 9~19; 9Q 1n1n: 

/ 

:NLT DR OPPENHEIMER I NSTIT UTE .-

ADV44CED STUDY2P RINC ET ONNJ ER= . . 

WOU LD YOU SEND - ~E CONF IRMATI ON FOR THREE YEAR APPOI NTMENT WITH -- ,. - .. . , 

. FA ~.H L Y A CC 0~1!:10DAT I O~S PLE AS E CA BLE REPLY CH 
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WESTERN ,J ' 1201 ,J 
"SYMBOLS ' CLAss OF SmVICB 

-
DL•Day'-This is a full-nat 

. 
T clc:gram or Cable-

UNI ON NL•NIIIu'-fe""l\ unless Its cfe. 
ned charaerer Is In- LC•Do&nell c.lole 

dicared by a suitable 
NL T-eaYe Nilhc '-aymbol tbove or pre-

"'ceeing t e add"resa. I .JOSI! .. H L . EGAN 

' Shlp~ ~ PR&aiCII..NT 

Tbe tlliDa: time llhowaln t.hA dat» line on telegrams and day leuers is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. '1'u. of nceipt is STANDARD TOlE at point of W 1 ••k• 

PA099 

P"iSFA101 I NTL=SF NANK I NG VIA RCA ?8 27 1 ?~ = 1948NOV '0 !M 10 -Q7 
' 

~ LT DR OPPENHEIWER= 

I NSTITUTE ADVANCED STUDY PRI NC ETON fNJHR l= 

~OULD YOU REQUEST CHINESE CONSULATE GENERALNEWYORK TO CONFIRM 

NANK ING FOREI GN · MINISTRY BY CAB LE THREE YEAR APP OINTMENT WITH 
- • • • I • 

FA MILY ACCOMODAT I ONS= ~er-a 

·CHERN:; •: 
1 t.L~P"ONE No ...... ----'E._ .:.-
TELEPHONED TO . ·:·.~~2 --·· 
nME· ... ......... . .... v e-· .. ~ 

101 ~~· 
~'t . ····· ............... .. 

, ll t,_pt Sl···· .. -·-.. ·~·-·· . 
Ts. OOIIPAKY WILL .&PPBJ:CUTB BUOOJIB'I'IONB FBOJI ~A-2o. liiOIIBJnlliG ~'BDi'ICB --
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I@:?Llf'*-wt1tl!itit"~~)Jf 
INSTITUTE OF MATHEMATICS 

1iW33~l~~~f 
1 Jeou Hwa Shan , Nanking 5 

November 22 , 1948 

Dr. Rob ert Oppe~heimer 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, ew Jersey 
u. s . . 

De a r Dr . Oppenheimer: 

I am de eply g r ateful for the ini tiative you 
have taken to send me t he cable of November 1 9 . Although t h e 
conditions in Nanking have been aui e ter r ecently and t h e work 
at Academia Sinica is 5 oing on a s usu~l, 3 r eat uncertainties 
still lie ahead and I think my best choice i ~ to go to your 
country at this moment . I am starting preparations for the 
trip , wh ose ma in items , I believe, consist of pas sport , visa , 
and transportation . 

Under the p r esent conditions I t h ink you will 
sympathize with my intention to b ring my family along . For a 
f amily passport the res ula t ions re quire t hat t he app licant 
should have a three - year apnoi n t ment . As I intend , b esides 
doing my work , also t o be o f some service to t he scientific 
acti vities in your country , t here a r e probably n o t too g reat 
d i fficulties for me to g et some position during my stay . How­
ever , it would be unwise for both parties to h ave such a long ­
term connnitmen t without a period of trial . I wonde r whe t her , 
just to fulfill the regulations , you can g ive me s ome assurance 
for an appo i ntmen t of t h ree years , with the understandi ng that 
t h e assurance will be binding on neither parties . My friends 
i n Prin ceton who know me personal ly will p r obably guarantee 
that this will cause no trouble to you . 

To g et the visa from t h e American Consulate 
s ome financial guarantee would be necessayy . But I ima g ine t hat 
t h e procedure should be much facilatated , in cas e some steps 
could b e taken by the 5 tate Department to i n struct b oth the 
american Embassy in Nanking and t h e American Consulate General 
in Shangh ai t o g r ant t he visa . For thi s pur pose may I g ive 
you the followi ng information about my family : 

P erson Age 
Shi ng - shen Ghern 37 
~rs . Chern 33 
Ma s ter Po - lung Chern 8 
Miss P . Chern 1 
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~ -?rt}';k:~~Jl.lt- ~-tlf§fihf 
INSTITUTE OF MATHEMATICS 

'ili~WJr~Jiirl~' 
~#;/rl<ildJ I cHIN A 

l Jeou Hwa Shan, Nank ing 5 

If such a step could b e taken by t h e State De p a rtment , it 
would b e hel p ful to include a lso instructions for help of the 
American authorities h ere wi t h the arrangement of transpor tation . 

I am afraid that I h ave to t ou ch t he financial 
question . I under stand that your cable does n o t i mply an 
appointment at t h e Ins titute, it being mor e an emerg en cy 
measure to bring me out of this situation. As you ~erhans have 
been informed , my friend s in the US are maki ng arr an g ements 
for me to make a trip t o the US i n t h e academic ye ar 1949- 50 . 
Alth ough there is nothing definite, I can s e e where the pos si ­
bilities lie . As these will t urn out s ome time later, I wonder 
w~etber you t hink t here is any way at t he moment to h ave our 
trip financed. No matter it will be a g r ant o r a l o an , my 
ch ief «Oncern is t hat the t rip b e not hamp ered :ust because 
of the lack of a p r oper fi nancial arran 6 ement . 

I send you h ere my best thank s i n advance and 
my g reeting s to t he friends in Princeton. 

Sincerely yours 

f.S.~ 
Shiing - she n Chern 
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I DOMirntC SERVICE \. WESTERN I INTERlllATIDMAL ['-. 
-

Cbeokthe ..... ofaerricedeslred; U08 Cbeokthe ..... of.ma..-.....; 
othenrillethiam-aewill be o&herwlleu.ill-.ewillbe 
-tua full rate telepam -tatthefalhate 

FULL RATE SERIAL TELEQRAM 

"'AY NIGHT 
LETTER LETTER 

A NEW 
CURTIS 

SERVICE 

/ UNION 
II' .JOSEPH L.. EGAN. PRIUIIDEHT 

Proressor s. s . . Chern 
Institute· ot llath..atics 
Acadad.a SiDica 
lfanld ng S, Cbi na 

CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF 

DBI,jiiD CABm 
loYaaber 19, 19h8 

FULL 
RATE 

"'\CODE 

• 

If there should be azq steps that you wuuld like to have us take 
in the ~ext. JIOntbs to rac:l.litate your cc•htg to this countrT, 
pleue let us know. -

Hobert Oppeaheiller 

DEFERRED 

NIGHT 
LETTER 

liME FILED 

Charge: School llathe.atics lD8t1 tute rar Advanced ~tud7 

II' 

T ........... Pia" anler far .Aineria's fawrlle ........ HOUDAY, 1 ,r., $S • tile :::-.:..•,.: .=: 
Pest, 1 ,r., $S • LADIES• HOllE JOUIUIAL, 1 ,r., $3. All prices U.S.....,. No ch8p .-.rw ...... 1111 .......... 

fw wire. Pay Wesbm UniGn dri far subsalptlon w when billed by ............. ~~':, • 
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November 18, 19W3 

To: Professor Veblen 
From: 1:rs. I.eary 

The Visa DiTision in the state Department can 
only suggest that ai ther Prot. Chern is adrtsad to 
travel i mmediata)7 to a sater place than Nanking -
taking papers and credentials - . and app}1' at Consul. 
there.J or tbat w sem a certified caMe (including 
terms of our contract) to the American Consul at 
Nanld ng at same time as we cable or write Prof. Chern. 
The certified cable can be notarized aDi apparent]7 
can be expected to expedite Consul's action. 

• 
Passage is sure to be difficult. At present 

eYeryone has to go to Hong Kong or Shanghai am ~ 
to Manila (about $75.) s wait there for ships to start 
again for u.s. Flight all the Ya7 would be over $700. 
per person. There are f8JII117 rates, etc. but it would 
be verr high. 

EilL 

• 

• 
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~emorandum 
To .. ·-·---~~!__~---·--·----··········-·········· ······-················· · ··-·-·· ·····-············-·········-··--·····----Date .... NQY. .. l.U.l!~---------·-···· 

From. __ G.B_:!.ake --------·····-·-··-·-····--···-·····-·-·-------·-----------········-····-·-Re ... ~f~~-~Q.!:_.~_!l..&"::Sh~ .. Q~_~_rn __________ _ 

Professor Veblen suggests that I send you the f ollol!ing infonnatio:r: 1 CL..-. d). .....__. · - -e..~. • ..-. ~- <..;;.>,._;. 

about Professor Shiing-Shen Chern, who was a member of the Insti tute's School 

of Mathematics 1943-45. He was born 1911 in China, is married, had one child 

/ when he was here and probably more now. After obtaining his B.S. and M. S. in 

China, he got his D.Sc. 1936 Hamburg, Germany. "Beginning in 193q he was Pro­

fessor of Mathematics at the National Tsing Hua University of Peiping, and since 

his return to China has been Director (at least Acting) of the Institute of Math-

ematics of the Academia Sinica, now in Nanking. 

this autUDll) is from the address 

The most recent letter from him, 

Institute of Mathematics 
Academia Sinica 
1 Jeou Hwa Shan 
Nanking 5, China 
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~ Dv. A 1 w. UtU. ~ 

B+-c- A-'-J .:....; ~~~'>' I ~t ~ll .-. ~ '"'~~t-

It~ h ~ 6..-.tA ~ JG. 1.--\.:.~ I ~J.. ,...~ t(. ~ "t "'-'1 i.v. p~~ 

~~. R lt.L-~ I G '+3 -lf}- ~ L-<.-. tl......{,.Q~ -k A.. (.AA~ t.... ~ <.(V'U.V\ J 

fi.,y. A I '-'~ <-u- ~vt.~ t-\ trt ~ £- ~~ ~~<.wt ~A . I c..-.... 

~J.A~A ~ ~ It~ ~~ I~ ~¥ .A.o L.~ J+-"'"Y ttu. lH.,~~ 

I L.rc.- !IW.. wlo l~ ~ ~~;.. H:... ~t- 1 W It;.. bl~ ~~ """"-; /~ 

)~ .,~ t..rc:l4 . 

l. !... ~ ~ ~01~> L.... ~ ~ <~ ().-./t... ~ ~tLo...t.-<J J 

~~, t .._ 4 ~ M,u,.l.<.o C:t,. (,~ }~~~ 1 ll:v. _~ ~ ~ 

~ «v.»A..V'\ 
1 

..(h ~ 1-l..ft- ~ I~ ). ev,\ 1f w.;t o} ~ 4 l k.~"'- 1 t-e.--t tN<4 

. lH \. Tl..t. ,_ ,'. ",. \~ l.NI..~ k.lv?n. 1\::\t.A- :L ~d-.. 
1M.~~~ V' lw4LcA. 4 u-w,. . .,. "" """" r 

.t,. (A eM. . I k "'~ 1/:u v-W\ tl. evt T ~cA. £1 a't JU.l '-- A.'~ I '--" ~ .{.-.. ~ 

f-:w I~ 4..-.,~ I~ ~ I "'-~ ~ ~-t:..~ ~ y t,L~~SA 

to ~~ . ~~o{~ I 0 r.vv-.. A It~ I >L~ ~ ~ t.. J~ ""'r-.JA......_., 2.7-t4.. 

l'f~ ~ ~ "' ~ .. rt.:.u. t-\ c>t ~ ~ ~ / w 1 1t.c.--U. tt.., -t. l'lAA. l..) l'"* u..-

~ ~ ~Mo.~ ~d.. l,M~\{ CA.-~ . 

p ~ c. ~ ~ /Vo.~ 4 h Ml\.., . ~ y4.t.Jtt. f<.A.. A.. ~ '-"'1 

o/AM-~ tv+ '~ I""'~ . 

S. S. Uvv--



R
ec

or
ds

 o
f t

he
 O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ire
ct

or
: M

em
be

r F
ile

s 
: B

ox
 2

0 
: C

he
rn

, S
hi

in
g 

S
he

n 
Fr

om
 T

he
 S

he
lb

y 
W

hi
te

 a
nd

 L
eo

n 
Le

vy
 A

rc
hi

ve
s 

C
en

te
r, 

In
st

itu
te

 fo
r A

dv
an

ce
d 

S
tu

dy
, P

rin
ce

to
n,

 N
J,

 U
S

A

I 

February 71 1946 

li1'ficer in Ch8rle 
!!nl."ligntioo ~nd lh•turslizfltion ... -srvlce 
U. s. Derv rtoent of Justic~ 
iall!m1 1 Florid& 

D e.r .::.1r1 

I wish to report to you the deps rt1 re or Pro.t ,..1~or 
• ~n11ng-Shen Chern on Dece1:ber 18, 1945. Prdt;~sor Ch&m 

h~s l>.!ft for Sen Frencisco vrhero h~ exr"cts to obtt 1n 
p~>e• e ~e to Chine. He ts r<:>t•.mtne to hi f . ,.·o~ t ,.,f P!-oft't>sor 
ol Wathem~tics et the Nati Jn~ 7si~- rtua Uoiv~r£tty in 
Cht.n<'\. 

Co~~ to Mis~ Bl~e 

You rr. very t.!'Ul.V, 

Jcne S . Richrr-fson 
Assl~tlnt Secret ry_ ·. 
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:l>~ Incc.:1e 'r a x liureau 
3an l'·rancis co 
\;ali f orni a 

Dear 3 irs : 

Profes;or Ohiing-S~~n vhern, a 
Chinese ,; c aol_,r, CuJl0 t~ t h3 ~n1te1 ~tates 
0:1 .august 9, 19 . ..,3 . :!e rec ~iv~ , ~ T· '?se1rch 
stipe d at the Institute for Adv~neeJ Study 
a s •·c : lows: 

Augus~ t ~ u ~ce~ber. ~943 
Januar ·· t!) JJec c:n)~r , 1944 
J' :.inuai·J t;f) Vec:ll'i~1·, 1045 

$ 75C 
!.. ,500 
1 ,650. 

Th i s stipenJ was given to him 
to facilit1.te his -.:;~tn rese:1rches anj \\aS not 
in CJ~~~n -~~ n ~or sPrvieez r endered. lt 
t he r '?fore c ~es ~it~in t~e de finiti on or 
no~-tax~b:e in~omo a· ~cflne~ by t~e J u r eau 
of Int er.na Revenu e . 

?rofes.3or (; h 'rn p'lans to e turn 
to v nin . , eavin g .) ~n l:'r,,n c1zco '1t t he '3lll of 
I anuarJ 1946. Ri ~ Hork in thiJ c ~~ntry was 
-:.1ti rP:' ,::n;nc""rnnJ wi <:h the ~dvanc~!!lent· of 
3~ho:.o.r.;;;.i) , .1n · i• ~ se.·1 t, l.il"' t r ·.a quali-
:i~: in 3v~-J w :, to ec3ive c:~ar~nc~ ?aper3 
ancl o:LLi:ing oer;al t . 

Yours v~ry tru:y~ 

• 
3e~retary t o t ne Director 

/ 
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lliss Willer: February 1, 1946 

An Air Vail letter from Professor S. S. Chern includes the following: 

"Before I left Priiiceton, lliss ltller gave me a copy of letter 

certifying the amount of stipend that I received in Princeton in 1943-45. 

As I have given up the letter when I went to Mexico, I need another in­

come tax clearance and possibly another copy of that letter. I would 

appreciate very much if you get an original copy of the letter for me 

addressed to the income tax bureau at San Francisco - and send it to 

the above address." 

His address is: 

Care Chinese Consulate General 
551 Montgomery Street 
San Francisco, California 
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Co11ec tor of Internal Rev~nue 
Camden, New J~rsey 

Dear Sira 

December 7, 1945 

Prolcssor .:Jhilng-Shen Chern, a Chinese scho1t..r, cuae to 
the Uni t:!d Ste.tes on Allb-ust ':) 1 1943. lie received a research 
stipend e.t the Institute for Advcnce:t StuJ.y c..& !ollo•es 

Au0-u.st to December, 1943 
January to December, 1.944 
Janu~ry to December, 1945 

.750 
~l,50J 
$1, 650 

This stipend w6u givdu to hiCJ to facilitlte his OWD 
research~~ and w~s not in compensation for ~ervices rendered. 
It therefore comes witnin une uelinition of non-taxable 
income as defined by the Bur~au of Int~roti Revenue •. 

Profe:ssor Chern plb!.ts to r~turn to Chine., leavinb San 
Francisco &t the end oi Jl:f.lluc..ry l.946. nis wor.IC in this COliDtry 
ns entirely concerned ;oi t.n t.he ~d'"' t.c::-r.lm t o1 scnolt.r~hip, 
and he se~s to me to be quLlilied in av~rJ «E..Y to receive 
clearance pcpers and sc..ilir.s ,;err..it. 

Yours very truly, 

.lo r&nJ( Aydelotte 
Dir•.ctor 

/ 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

SCHOOL OF MATHI!MATICS 

PRINCETON, NBW JBRSBY 

arch 0~ 1" ~.5 . 

!:'les.r Dr • . '--delotte : 

o:o·: anl 'roa "'nin:; my- ~,:_,··fl1oint of mat' en· :;::.cs 

· +-
- v my r se,arcl· o r k could 

er level . 

T accept yo· 1 · .:.. '1vit..,t i_on \iit 1 :r· at "?l.:.asu:::e . 

t · e l~st L\'/O - o..rs . I a l so hone tl at ::1:'ter :oi :1:- 1J·1cl: to :::!-_ina 

T s1 .,11 be able to con~r::." 'lte to ~:;· e scien~::.fic devel o::r::J.Ent 

::. :~ c·-.:~1 o.nd to f ur-t·er curt rn..l co per ·1t-' o'11::et•een our 

to coun'-r ~ r. ... . 

~hil~_- s' en r• ern 
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Cl. r.> 

D ,.. r ........ 

r.th :t!.\:~ 1 lt tu ... L r j"OU to 

r :1 u! o! y .l!r t~H · tld :>... 1 , 800 ! :· t~t; (JC ~h •• t.r 

:~~ .. ou ~rc oi!.g . I i.nir. 1: i u 7ory iot lli ~tt 

r.t: : j r 

Cc. icG tc ?~0- c-~~r floJl 
.. \i... s i Lor 

Y~. ut>. • eiot;.,. re~ y, 

r rt llt • .lycolot t.e 
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• 

G -~:~ t. lernen: 

'l'n1s ! ~. to certify t:ba t Dl' . Shiit.b­
shen J~'rn, .p r feasor of m the-;tic~ i· t 1e 
ic:t : ""·· T lOB Hua Un1v~ r--i.t} , i s ·not C"'i­
p ... et~ng h 1 3 econ \ 'J~· ~· of I·s ... e rch 11 v--.e 
.,j ~ .!OOl rJf .:. ttl m t ll.! .; or the In~ :i tu t~ fer ' 
!~ ·:~n<;~ Ll t •.lti y • 

Dr . Chern h ~ be n -ost ~Jcc ~~:~l 
i n hLv-w ... r- un~ i t h s _:)ecn ..t sour: o:."' 
g r c-t sat i s f ,1.ct.1 ·1 ~o 1.1~ '.> .h vCJ him~ ... a 
m .-b'J'!' of our :3d ool IJ f ...:r..thcm tics . 

Dr . \jfj.::.rr . "'lc>'N \:'1 Gh~;) t-.) ' ~; ':'P. ci. :> .li­
e Lion ~o r th~ su~ or ~ , COO for tr~v~l 
ex·J n .;. ..,s fro~ t bt. Uni :.. , .: t o te t b-·l!: 4 u 
Chir • .:.:, to -~Lich I una-~r ~> t:J.t":. be i s ent..itlP 1 . 

H~ ., tll. b~ era r.eru!. i f iihi., su~ could ~~ 
se~t to hi~ ~ t th~ official r ate . 

r~~ MJ ni3tr~ of ~in~ccc 
C ':U\1 !;k : r. .; 
(:uHf~ 

:f • . 
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4 t ~ ,J1b 
I 1/l.i) ~ fi U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 
MIAMI, FLORIDA 

Mi ss Marie C. Ei chelser 
Assis t ant ~ecretary 

Aug . 29 , 1944 

The Institute f or Advanced 
St udy, 

Princeton, New Je rsey. 

Dear Madam: 

In r e : Prof . SHIING-SHE~ CEERN 

Ill REPLYING PLUU RIPU TO THIS 

FILE NUIIBER 

0606- 1197 

We thank you for your courteous l etter of June 30th . 

Our recor ds show that Prof . Shiing- Shen Chern wa s 
admitted as a Government Officia l , under bection 3( 1) of t he 
I mmi 7 r a tion Act of 1924 and is at l i berty t o remai n while he 
maintains thc t status . 

For t he c l osing,; of our files , it would be ap-preci ated 
if he would inform this off i ce as t o date , place and neans of 
departure shortly before he does finall y leave the United 
St!'te s . 

by H: B. Read 
Chief, rutionality and 

St o. tus Section 
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Juno 30, 1J1ru 

01ficer in Ch!lrzo 
Itmgration and Naturalization Service 
~rim, 'Flori.1a 

Dc:u.· !Ji."l': 

! rc&re·t. that through pl'Sssure of work iu our office 

I have fa:i1c-d to report to you, a.e required cy tho new regulll.tiono, 

o~ t.ha arri rul of frofo:n;;or Jhiing-shen Chom for the purpose of 

study ani research :1t the Institute for Advanced Study. 

Pro!'essor Chern entered the united 5tqtes at t:iam on 

August 111 19h3, TI:ltb Visa llo. 332, issued l!ay 251 19h3, at Cl-nmgkin~, 

Cb.inti, and came di!.~ly to the Institu~.e. Re h.:~.s boen in continuous 

et.tendance here airee tbat time and expects to remain throughout the 

next a.cadocdc ye:a-. llis ad.Jrosn in rinceton is 47 .tiggins .,trP.et. 

Marie c. 6icholeer 
' -



R
ec

or
ds

 o
f t

he
 O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ire
ct

or
: M

em
be

r F
ile

s 
: B

ox
 2

0 
: C

he
rn

, S
hi

in
g 

S
he

n 
Fr

om
 T

he
 S

he
lb

y 
W

hi
te

 a
nd

 L
eo

n 
Le

vy
 A

rc
hi

ve
s 

C
en

te
r, 

In
st

itu
te

 fo
r A

dv
an

ce
d 

S
tu

dy
, P

rin
ce

to
n,

 N
J,

 U
S

A

-I 

I 

, 

• 

' 

April 41 1944 

D'ar . P~ofessor Chern: 
. 

On the reco.!~""lend.~ti:on of the School 

of u~them~tics it givas me great plec sure to 

invit e )'OU t o continue your :!le!Ilbership in the 

Institute for Advanced Study fvr the academic 

ye~r 1944-45, with a stipend of $1500. 

Looking forward to having you h~re 

for another yGar, I am 

Y. :>urs sinc~rely 1 

FRA~K AYDELOTTE, Director 

Professor Shiing-shen Chern 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New J ersey 

FAf.!CE -

} 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

SOIOOL OF lllATHBMATICS 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

April 1, 1944 

Dear Doctor Aydelotte : 

The School of Mathematics wishes to recom­

mend the reappointment of Professor Shiing-shen Chern -for the next academic year, 1944-45, with the same 

stipend as before, $1500 . 

Dr. Frank Aydelot te 
H\'l :GB 

Very sincerely yours , 

Hermann Weyl 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

OFFICE OF WAR INFORMATION 
224 WEST 57TH .STREET 

NEW YORK CITY 

February 18, 1944 

Dear Miss Eiche1ser, 

We have arranged for Dr Che = t o reoord at 4 PM Friday, 
Februar y 25. Wi ll you pease ask .him to come to this 
office , Room 1228, 250 West 57th Street (between BroaG­
way and 8th Avenue) , shortly before that time? I will 
apprecia te an English synopsis in addition to t he Mand­
arin text . 

I have not yet heard from Dr Fong, and will appreciate 
whatever cooperat i on you can gi ve us in arranging a 
tal k by him. 

Thanks for everything, and all good wishes . 

Ills s Eichelser 
Institute f or Advanced St udy 
Princeton University 
Princet on , N J 

Sin~rely, \ 

c~~~~(~ 
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s 
.I_ SEIMCE- ,/ CHECK ' --= eMU 1217·8 
~ -1\. Dl'll.tntll -~~~~~ WESTERN 

ACCOUNTING INFORNATIOfl. 
SDIIAl ~ -J.£Tml -Jm. 
SI'U:IAI.S(IMC( I =:co-

· ==.;..·~~ .. :: UNION TINE ALED 

" -=,~- ~ R . B . WHITE NEWCOMB CARLTON 
PW&BIDitNT CHAf .. MAN OP' THE 80ARO 

Leo Miller 
Office of War Informat1on 
224 W~st 57th Street 
New York City 

J . C . WILLEVER 

"' ~JIIST VICIC·~fii.K-ID&NT 

October 4, 1943 

In accordance with our telephone conversation Dr . Chern will 

appear your office Wednesday morning October sixth before 

eleven forty-five ready to broadcast and bringing biographical 

material 

Frank Aydelotte 

~ 
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Sep ember 27, 1943 

! ~l:lVe yvur 'J..ett~r of ~;eptember 25t.h 

anJ ta~e ple.sure in enclosing herewith an 

Er..gl i sh tran :1~· ticl"l of Prof as:.or Cher 'l' s talk . 

I have made P-C attem1t to poli~r~~glish . . 
s ince the address rtil~ be ~iven i~ Chinese . 

~rofe~sor Chorn in~orms m~ that he ha~ carefully 

t~ied out tha ti~e ra~1i~~d ~0 rea~ ~he speech in 

C~ine3e end ihat i t can be done in ten or el~ven 

minut~"' · 

?r~f~£sor Chern i s r~~dy to go to 

He telis me it \'io~lc int:.!r·:'ere the le:!st 

n-i rh ~1i !3 ·>rc ram 1ere l ~· ,ron coulc arra:1ge t c. h~ ve 

him on ... li QndS..j', ':'u ··sday, or ·~ ;;1nnl:li.L .... y . 

Yours sinc~rely , 

!lir. Leo :~i ller 
orr-ice -,f t'lr Inforn;ntion 
224 W:?"t. 57th Street 
New Yor1{ ~ity 

.Fran~ Ay~elot te 

• 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

OFFICE OF WAR INFORMATION 
224 WEST 57TH STREET 

NEW YORK CITY 

September 25, 1943 

Dear Dr Aydelotte, 

Thank you far your letter of September 23 advising 
the progress on Professor Chern 1 s talk. 

I would appreciate an English synopsia as soon as 
convenient to Professor Chern. 

Can we aim for a reoo rding o:r the talk within two 
week sf 

Thanks again, and good wishes. 

~erely, 

Dr rrank Aydelotte 
Institute for Advanced 
Princeton, New Jersey 

/_ ... _~z'- ·~ 
~Miller 

Study 
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

OFFICE OF WAR INFORMATION 
224 WEST 57TH STREET 

NEW YORK CITY 

Miss Ricbelser 
Institute for Advance Study 
Princeton University 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Dear Miss ~ichelser: 

sep~amber 22, 1943 

we are awaiting word regarding the talk 
by Dr. Chern, to be recorded here. 

Will you please let me know about Dr. 
Chern's plan as soon as he feals he is ready to make the 
recording? 

all good wishes. 
Thanks for your fine cooperation, and 

LM:HM 

ker~ 
Leo Miller 
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D~ar ~r . Miller: 

s~pr.ember 23, 1943 

' I 

I had already dictated a note tv you 

when your letter to ~iss ~ichelser arrived. 

Professo r Cl':!rn has outlined \1hat I 

thin't W.('1'1 ......... _ be a very sntis~actory radio address . 

Do you want to sc9 his manu3cript? It will, of 

cour se , be in ...; 11inese, nnd it oc.!urred to me that 

you m1-:l-}t prefer a trsnslo.tion or a synopsi:~, ~ut 

perh~~J you or somPone in your o·f ice read Chinese 

anG could ~~iticize it. 

Yours sincerely, 

llr . Leo Miller 
O~fice of War Information 
250 West 57th Jtreet 
!{pw Yor'.( '-'ity 

I 

Frank Aydelotte 

• 
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\v\e Re Professor Chern 

Mr. Leo Miller of the O.W.I. office, 250 West 
~., ~ 7 !> 

57 th Street, New Yor k (Circle 6-4400 , Ext . 472~) 

telephoned t o say that he had been reque sted by 

the San Francisco office of OWI to communicate with 

Professor Chern and ascertain whether he would be 

willing to make a broadcast for a series of t a l k s 

entitled "America talks t o China ." The talk should 

be on a sub ject i nterest i ng to China, should be about 

ten to twelve minutes l on g, pr eferabl y in Mandarin, 

t hough another dialect wbu~d be acceptabl e . The 

most convenient arr angement would be for Professor 

Chern to go t o New Yor k for r ecording of the t alk; 

the record would t hen be sent to San Fr ancisco for 

Broadcast t o China. 

I have talked to Professor Cher n about this, 

he i s inter ested i n making such a br oadcas t and 

willing t o go to New York for the purpose. He will 

come in tomorrow (Thursday) to di s cuss the matter 

with you before committ ing himself. 

9/8/43 M. C.E. 
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July 19, 194J 

His Excell~ncy The C1 inesa Ambassador 
Chine3e E~bassy 
Washington, D. C. . 

Dear ~r. Ambassador: 

/ 

As you doubtless know, Professol' Shiing--;hen 
~.;re has been selected by the Chinese governm~nt tc · 
~ e c year in ~themctical rese rch in the United 
Ststes and has ro~=>n elected a :u·~m..,er ol' the School ot• 
..t::lthe~ tics of tr:c InG t"!. tutc for Advenced L. tudy . 

Profes:..or Ch~rn :r:rote to Proi·es~-;or O;')wa.ld 
Vebl~n of this Institnt~ to say that he hopes to make 
the tri? "rom C:.l na to tne- Unite\! Stat~ ... by e ir, that 
co:nn rcial ;"'lr lin~s :.!'e available ~or m.o~t of the 
journe;, Lut t~at fro~ C ai~o acro9s Arrica the only air 
trnnsportatio'n availnble is by United States Army trans- ' 
port plane~ . ?rcfes~or Chern h;s ~skad u s to d: a~ything 
in our power t~ a~si st him in gett ir.g permigsion to 
travel by one f tha5e planes • 

. 
I have taken t his CJa ti ter up with th~ War 

Depa.r t :n::n·t az1d heve ·:-een ir•·or~ed tt,at a r.!)\i.U st for 
:::uch :!. p!' i od ty .sho'J.ld be ~ade by Chinese o ~· rici~.ln 
t-hrout:>h the usu.el ct~->nnel ~ . I r.hould b~ grateful on 
?rofesscr Chern' ~ aecount if' y0u woulC:. be so ltinc! a s to 
tRke thi~ atter u~ ~i t ~. tne ~ro~e~ aut,oritie~ with a 
view to obta!nin~ for !l t•ofes~or Chern 'the per1nission he 
:i:; .• a ~king . · · 

ProfeE.c:z or cn.:.rn' s e'\~~~s , should you !~h 
to co!llmunicate r: i .th hi:t, i~ P . 0 . Box 96, Kuruning, China . 

Rel ieve 1:1e, 

You~s ~ery ~ruly , 

FA/t1CE FP~NK AYDELOTT~ , Director 
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WAR DEPARTMENT 

WASHINGTON 

July 17, 1943· 

Dear Dr. Aydelotte: 

Your letter of July 13th concerning Professor 

Shiing-shen Chern has been received in the absence of Mr. 

Bundy, who is on an inspection trip overseas. 

Upon inquiry, I have been informed that your 

request should be taken up with the Chinese Mission, who 

should establish the priority of needed travel. If they 

wish the trip by Professor Chern to be made by air, this 

request should be made through usual channels. 

I shall be glad to show your l etter t o Mr. Bundy 

upon his return to the office . 

Sincerely yours, 

Dr. Frank Aydelotte, 
The Institute for Advanced Study, 
Princeton, New Jersey. 

~-?oD~~ 
2nd Lieutenant 

Assistant to Mr . Bnndy. 
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• 

lttly 1.3.•1943 

Dear Harvey: 

. I am tel"1t1ng to sk lrhether you could do 
an7thing tn assist Pro~ensar Shiin.g-shen.c,.b.c.m.. of 
Kun:lling,_ China. perhaps the mo.s.t clrlnent livln& 
C"'~lnesa mE thc~t1<;1stt to obtain p~$sage D'J An&Y 
tr~port l~e ram Cn1rQ to ome lnint on the east 
co-Zt ~)f' Af r.ie:! or t i1c v.'GSt coc.st of D~%il, Jther~ 
he ot'tlld . aQntinue 1is t r.i to tJ1e United States by 
co~;er~inl ~tr l~e. ' 

. Prol'er,sor Cht1rn has been gtven an appoint­
l!•)nt by th-e Ch ineue govemmimt to spend a yP,:;,r 1n 
oavanced rezearch ±n mutne~tics at the I~t1tute for 
Advanced Study Ql'!, . . e have hwarde-:-1 b i ~ a ~tipend to 
... s~ist in clyi.ng h i s expenses. 1te pl.r-.ns to !!lUke the 
jow·ney tbr•JUBb Chin~ to the TTn1ted Stnte3 w sir 
~nd can do uos t ol' 'it by commercial a ir 'lines. I 
under~t:Jnd, howeve'l'1 ;that l'rom C iro ac~oss to the ­
ott1er Side of Af lricn or :possibl7 t.o Br6Zil th~re are. 
no co~~arcial a ir line~ operating e1~ ~h t the onl7 
v.'3y of ,~ettlng acrosb . i~ bY: Army -&rBn$nort pl:.ne. 

Professor Chern asked me for a 'let"te:r to 
the mJ 11 t r.ry authorities- in C .iro, vouching for him 
ond ~xpleining his · pur~ose . I haTe sent him snoh a 
letter by a ir oo11 to China, but I am afr~id thi• may 
not· be aut'ficient ~ 1 1 ave been wolldering whether 
it wonld be possibl~ ~or you to say a word in the 
!.'ig.l:lt quartttr so c:.u to fauil.it.a te Professor Chemt a 
smssage. I shcmld appr~c1ate deeply .anythi.Jlg that you 
fe l abl~ to do, and I am aure that any as~ist~ce 
given to Professor Chern woul~ be a very friendly act 
t o Chinese scholarship. 

1'f1 th kiDO eat ragurd s, I am 

Yours ~inoerely, 

Fru..U: Aydelotte 
a~rvcy Bunay, £ sq. 
Ofrice of th~ Gecret r y or War 
·~ashington , D. c . 

~' 

I 

J 

, 

~------~------~/ 
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J'uly 8, 1943 

Dear Professor Chern: 
, 

Professor Veblen has suggested that . 
it. might be better if I f\lrr11$hed you with two 
certificates ot your appointment to the Iaatitute 
and a letter to the militury authorities at Cairo 
for per~asion to travel on un ArmJ transport plane. 
I accordinllY enclose these two documents, each iD 
duplicate, and have notarized the one concerning 
your appoint~ent in case it night be more useful 
for you to have it to. that form. 

I enclose also a copy ot the suppleaemt 
to our Bulletin •o. 10 of' the Institute, which you 
may find it convenient to hav$ with yoa in order to 
show the military autho~ities an4 others the list 
or nam~s of the officers, trustees, and me•bers or 
the faculty of tha !D3titute for the pGrpole of 
1Dd1cat1ng to them the na.ture and illlportance of the 
institution. I hope thi~ material will aaswer your 
purposP.s. \ 

Lookiag forward with keenest 9leasare to 
having you with us next yenr, I am 

Yours sincerely, 

FRANK AYDELOTTE, Director 

Profe~sor s. s. Chern 
P. 0. Box 96 
KUDiiing, China 

I 

FA/UCE 

I 
\ 
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Jul~· , 1943 

Go .. 1-onding Of~ieer 
U . 6 .. '~ .111 t ry 'f r an por t . C..I.".ti.~e 
Cn1 ro, F " ~ t 

Dcu r SiT: 

Chi:1~ to 

1 r.hould t·e, tly Gppreci o te any nn~iot. nc6 
you y be nbl to r '"i ~r to r cf :; o r Ch.ern . 

1ours ve1. ·· i nc. r.a-1y, 

FRA.i.: AfD rT 0 '1'1'' , . Director 
\ 
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July 8, 1943 

1.J WHO IT !UY C(JN~ · .u'i: 

This is to tP~tify that by f ormal , 
vot~ or the Scho~l of. M,tht=:m~t.ics of 1:he Institute 

f'or Advan~eo Study~ Professor Shiing-~l:&n Chern -
of Kun~g, C~inn, has been elected to mecbership 

in the Institute for Advanced Study for the 

acade~ic year 1943-1944 and has been awarded a 

research s ti9en1 of ~1500. 

FRANK AYDELOTTE , Dit"ector 

S b::;cri b~.:s 1.1nd sv1orn to beforP. me 
'· hts th d~~ or .ruty .. 1 943 · 

• 

# 
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).lay 3, 1945 

Dear Professor Chern: 

I received your letter of March 4 a !ew days ago, 

and have talked over the question of your stipend more full y 

with Dr. Aydelotte, who has also been in communication with 

Dr . Hu Shih. These gentl emen are convinced that the sup­

plellent of this Institute to your Chinese stipend is hardly 

sufficient for the purpose intended. I am therefore happy 

to state that I can now officially offer you a stipend of 

1500 from our Institute . This we feel confident will be 

sufficient for your expenses while you are here, but it will 

be necessary for ;ou t o obtain from other sources the f unds 

for coming and for your return to China . 

With beet greetings, 

Professor S . S . Chern 
P. o . Box 96 
Kunming, Chi.nD. 
OV : GB 

Yours sincerely , 

Oswald Veblen 
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April 12, 1945 

Dear Professor Chern : 

Two or three weeks ago I received from you 
a let ter which I appear to have lost. But the gist 
of it was that you have been chosen by your Univer­
sity as one of a number of professors who will re­
ceive sti pends with which to come to the United States . 
This would on the face of i t appear to make it unneces­
sary to seek a stipend for you from our Institute as I 
suggested in my letter of February 1. It is, however, 
clear from your letter , and I think obvious from gen­
eral considerations , that it would be helpful if you 
could receive from our Institute an increment to your 
stipend. 

Therefore I am happy to say that I can now 
officially offer you a stipend of $1000 from t his In­
stitute f or the academic year 1943-44, for the purpose 
of supplementing what you receive from Chinese sources. 
I hope that this will help to make your stay in this 
country more comfortabl e in a material way, and more 
profitable scientifically. 

I look =orward with great pleasure to wel­
coming you here as a colleague. 

Professor S. S. Chern 
P.O. Box 96 
Kuruning , China 

Yours sincerely, 

Oswal d Veblen 
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Dear Professor Veblen, 

S. S. Chern 
P.O. Box 96 
Kunming, China 

March 4, 194:3 

I thank you very much for yow kindness in arranging 

for me the stipend for the academic year 1945-1944 . 

To provide my traveling expenses to America, I am 

asking our Ministry of Education and our University for a 

grant. But even if this should fail, I can still depend on 

the subsidy of our Universi~ to cover these expenses, which 

will not be high if I go by boat. I am planning to leave 

China in July or August this year and hope to arrive at Prince­

ton before the first term begins . 

Your State Department has invited some Chinese pro­

fessors to come to the United States . Our University has chosen 

as its represent ative Dr . Y. L. Ching, professor of philosophy 

and a senior member of our faculty. Although most of the pro­

f essors in Chinese universities have studied in the United States, 

much can still be done in promoting cult1~al relations between the 

two countries, particularly, as you have said, in helping Chinese 

scientists to do serious resear ch works, either in the Vnited States 

or in China. We hope that someday we could ;;elcome prominent 

American scientists to lecture in China. 

With best wishes, 

Yours sincerely 

S. s . CHERN 
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February 1, 1945 

Dear Professor Chern : 

I shall b / ;ery glad to continue to &Ssist in finding 
/ 

suitable places or the publication of yo~pers from ti~/fo 
time . I ?" regr et that I do not ha~ime to read t~ nyself. 

I have talked with my colleagues, and we should be much 

pleased if you could spend a year at our Institute . I think 

there is no doubt that we could obtain for you a stipend of 

$1,500 . for the academic year 1945-1944. The difficulty, however, 

v;ould be in meeting the expenses of your journey to America and 

back. I am making inquiries from the Division of Cultural Rela­

tions of our State Department . Perhaps you could arrange it some­

how as an enterprise of the Chinese Government in promoting cul­

tural relations with the United States . I am maki ng the argument 

that it is very i mportant ~or China to develop leaders in the vari­

ous fields of scholarship, and for the United States to cooperate 

in this process. 

With best wishes, 

Professor S. S. Chern 
P.O. Box 96 
Kunming, China 

Yours sincerely, 

Oswald Veblen 



R
ec

or
ds

 o
f t

he
 O

ffi
ce

 o
f t

he
 D

ire
ct

or
: M

em
be

r F
ile

s 
: B

ox
 2

0 
: C

he
rn

, S
hi

in
g 

S
he

n 
Fr

om
 T

he
 S

he
lb

y 
W

hi
te

 a
nd

 L
eo

n 
Le

vy
 A

rc
hi

ve
s 

C
en

te
r, 

In
st

itu
te

 fo
r A

dv
an

ce
d 

S
tu

dy
, P

rin
ce

to
n,

 N
J,

 U
S

A
J 

THE JllSTITUTE rc>R ADVANCED STUDY 

In lieu of miss ing Uinutes of a 1942- 1945 meeting o! the Professors of !Jatheoatics 

with Dr. Aydelotte, f ore February 15, 1945 : 

FrO'Cl letter of 0 . Ve en to Prof. S . S . Chern, um:rl.ng, China, FebruarJ 1, 1945: 

I have talked w1 t h rrJ collea es , and -.e s hould be much 

pleased if ,,-ou ro · ... l.d s nd a year at our Institute . I think there 

is no doubt t t we could obt ain .!or ;rou a stipend of 1 , 500 . f or 

the academic year 1945-1944 . The difficulty, however, ·lld b e in 

et....ng the expenses of ., our journey to America and back . I am mak­

inc. inquries f ro the Division of Cultural Relati ons of our State 

Dei artaent . Perhaps you could arr ge it so ehow as an enterprise 

of the Chinese Gov r nment in proex>ting cultural relations with the 

United States . I am ma.k:ing the ar t that it i s veey important 

!'or China to develop l eaders in the vario s fields of scholarship, 

and f or ~be United Stat s to cooperate in t his process. 

0 . Veblen to illys R. Peck, Division of Cultural Relati ons , U.S . t epartment 

of State, February 1, 1945 : 

I have dis c\.Ssed the questi on .. _th my collea es and : th 

t he Direct.or or the Institute, Dr . Aydelotte. I! i t ere possible 

f or our orga nizati on to bring Lr . Chern to t h ... s countr;r and to pr o­

vide f or his return to China, -.e s hould be {;lad to give him the lead­

ing place on our lis t o! candi dates f or stipends in thecatics . 

This would insure hill an incoae of ·15JO !or the y ea:r that he ould 

SJ end with UB • 

' 
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\ 
-­t, 

CHINESE EMBASSY 
WASHINGTON. D. C . 

~-'.ay 29 1 1942 

Kr. Frank Aydelot e 1 Director 
~~e : ns titu te f or Advanced Stud y 
Princeton , New Jersey 

Dear S ir ~ 

I n the absence of t :te hmbB.csador 1 I wis!l 

to ac%~owledge t~e receipt of J OUr letter of May 

23rd, and to aseure you .tha t it wi ll be brought to 

his attention upon hi~ return to Washi~gton next 

week . 

Very truly yours, 

cf~ J~'f . 
Private SecretRry 

li/ 

-::, ,.l_ .... ~ \. t.- "' J -(~~ 
:\, 
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11a hoell•q The Cb1a••• .Aabaa..._ 
!he CbSA- .... .,. 
Waab1Da'\aD, D. C. 

117 dear Dr. Ba Sblha 

I take t.he llberi7 ot WZ'ltlllc ~ J1N abo11t. a ..,., 
..tn•t. ChiD••• utlloeatlo1aa1 wbo ia eaaer \o c .. to Pliacetc. 
to work Et tbe IIUtltate tor ~ Stud7. fbU -18 Prot•••• 
Sblillc-U. Cbem1 wboae aud..S.c e&I"MM" 1a ~ 1D U.. 
•clo•e4 a\&U..t. lrot•aor ca.u.•a pabll.catlaaa, wblela haw 
be• read 'b7 ---. ot our lobMl ot la-u-aUoa, 1Ddioate· 
t.bL.t he ia .. ot t.be ••t. p~Wtetnl •tbeatlebna at .aa1a 
&•erat.loll. 

It .... to u qalte clear \bat. Proi'NIIOr ChaD bla­
aelt ad. Chla•• -~tiN ill 1••nl 1JCNlcl be lldwacecl it it. 
could 1»e -.de poN1ble tR Ida w OGM to t.be Iutitute tor a 
rev or, etill better, tor two. At. the eel ot the wu froteaaol' 
Cbem CIGIIld be t.e~ u.tal la b.ia owa pi'01'euonhS.p at. 
l atlaul !8inl Baa aialnniv aJMt t.ndeect~t. aU the 
111ll..,.ra1t.1• • ot CJWaa. 

le abould be ••t. )lapp7 to u...,. Pftte•aor CheJD u 
a ..._, ot t.be IaaU.tate U it. could be .-de pouible t• h1a 
to COMe I recret to 8&7 t.hat. we ban DO ta.da out, ot 1lh1eh R 
001Il.d offer to detrq t.he oo•t. ot bb t.n-..1 or ot hS.a nptD•• 
1D Pri.Dcetca. I aa wri\Uc ,_ 1D t.be bope t.bat. it. •7 be 
poa•1ble tor t.be ChiDe• acnwa•t to .aka Protuao• Cbula'• 
rt•1t to PriDcetGD t1Daaclall7 poaal.ble. Jl1a a. b1&h qal.Ui­
aau-. ad t.he iaport.aaoe ot tbe nbJeot. ..U •- t.o u to 

· Jut.it7 the Cldae• ~t, 1D uadert.aki.a& t.bla ..., ... 

ti:th klnde•t reprd•1 I .. 

!oar• •mcereq, 
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, , J" I 
v/ 

THE ROCKEFELLER FOUNDATION 
49 WEST 49th STREET, NEW YORK 

THE NATURAL SCIENCES 
WARRE...~ WEAVER. Dt KECTO R. 
f'RA..""IC BLAIR HA.""SON, A SSOCIATE Dllt~CT'OR 
HARRY M . MILLER. J K., A SSISTAl\"T DIRECTOR 

Dear Mr. Aydelotte: 

April 50, 1942 

In my letter to you of April lOth I r emarked that 

we would give the question of bringing Chern to this country 

further thought and that I would communicate with you again. 

I am writing now to say that at a conference of the 

officers having to do with r efugee scholars it was decided 

t hat the Foundation would not undertake to bring a scholar 

from China at this time. 

Cordially yours, 

~£~~ 
Frank Blair Hanson 

Mr. Frank Aydelotte, Director 
The Institute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, New Jersey 

FBH:CR 
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Dear Frank: 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

April 22, 1942 

The facts concerning Professor Shiing-shen Chern are about as follows: 
o;; 

He wrote me on May a, 19~asking whether he could get a stipend in the 

Institute in 1942. .With his letter he enclosed an account of his researches, 

and a paper which he offered for publication in one of the American mathemat ical 

j ournals. The paper struck me as being extremely good, and the referee's report 

pronounces it first class. His work altogether seems to establish that Chern is 

the most promising Chinese mathematician who has thus far come to our attention. 

OUr mathematical group would therefore, except for the difficult situation in 

which we find ourselves, have recommended him for a stipend from the Instit ute. 

In the present circumstances our recommendation is that an attempt 

should be made to bring him to the Institute for a couple of years. The problem 

of bringing him here and of returning him to China at the end of his period might 

be referred to the Chinese Embass,r in Washington, and t he funds might be sought 

from one of the Foundations. We feel that Chern seems to be a man of such un­

usual quality, and t he need of China for the development of such men so immediate, 

that there should be a good chance of carrying out a program of this sort. 

I enclose a short outline of Dr. Chern's career, which he supplied him­

self, and may add that he is now a professor at the National Tsing Hua University, 

which was moved from Peiping to Kunming. \Vhere it is now I don't know. 

Dr. Frank Aydelotte 
OV:GB 

Sincerely, 

Oswald Veblen 
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c 0 p y 

l(y Academic Career 

Shiing-shen Chern 

I was born on October 26th, 19111 in Kashing, 

Chekiang Province, China. Af'ter graduating from the 

Fulun Middle School, Tientsin, I entered the Nankai 

University, Tientsin, in 1926 and obtained JriY B.Sc. degree 

in 1950. In 1950-Sl I was assistant in the Department of 

Mathematics at National Taing HUa University in Peiping. 

In 1931-34 I was studying in the Graduate School of Taing 

Hua University, and completed my work with distinction in 

1934 . I was then granted a fellowship by the University 

to study abroad for three years. I studied from 19M to 

1936 in Hamburg, Germany, under Professor W. Blaschke and 

received my degree of "Doktor der Natunrissenschaftena in 

February 1956. In 1956-37 I studied in Paris under the 

direction of Professor Elie Cartan. In 1937 I came back 

to China to be Professor of Mathematics at National Tsing 

Hua University, which position I am still holding. 
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Acknowledged. University catalogue sent. and re.ferred to Institute 
for AdVanCed study .for a oopy of' the bulletin of' that institution. 
12-14-35. ... 

Registr ation Office 
Princeton University 
Princeton, N. J . 

Dear Sir: 

B. T. Jeang 
L:. I . T. Dormitory 
Cambridge, Uass. 
Dec. 12, 1935. 

Will you plea se send a Genera l Cata loque of 
Princeton University including the Institute of Advanced 
to t he follov:i.ng addr ess ': t/ 

Herrn G}Je;;,.n ~~.~;~~ 
Rotheba umchaussee 21 ___ _ 
Uath . Semina r der Universitat 
Hamburg 13, Gerrra ny 

Thanking you in advance, I am. 

Herrn Cher n Shiin-Shen 
Rothebaumchaussee 21 
Math . Seminar der Universi tat 
Hambur g,l3, Ger many 

Verj trul y yours , 

St udy / ,,. '~ '"' . iP"" • c. <,J· 

• 
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